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Cel Alta mmm Company, Dne,

_ Bet Dociet No, DNES 3836 - fungsten
Cal Altal(wxite Dlowsst) mine
Washoo Cowny, Nevada

Qentl omens |

 Yow applicetion for sid for sn exploretion project and
ommmmwnuwmmmmm

o - Projects appreved by the Deiimse Hinevels Exploretion
- Malmdxiretion smst, in its judgeens, vhow dafinkte pyomise of
. ¥ielding malerials of accapbable grede in quantitiss thet will

' ~ Careful study of sur informetion, althowgh noting s small
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wwMM'MWMthmmwms
wmpnmmmu‘mmmmymum
Govermmext perticipation, Under thees circumstamces, we regret to
adelos you that your appliontiss 1z demiod,

We wigh to thank you fey your interest in the Defenss
' ﬁmmmmmmmmmmtmmmm

SPHolbefoc o - Sinosrely yeurs,

8-29«55 . £ 0. Mittendor?
ce to: Docket L S
Code hoO S
' Adm, Bead, Fils - Adwmindatretor
Operating Comm, ' ,

FT. Reg. 11 :
Mesers, Holliday, USBM
Kiilsgaard, USGS
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Tos - Mieinistretor, DNEL
Frous Ircm and Fearvo-Alloys mm, HEL

~ Subjects nmm ni mst for explorstion aud.m“ in the

$10,710,00 |

by 38% - Tunesten
cal mm«am oww’ Ince
2el Adte {White Dlowowt) =t .

Tie dendal of the subject mmmunmmw

Ma Division bhaged on the fonmdng w«m:

1 Mawncaat, mﬂmmwmw, Iucu

 Coernevills, Californis, requested exploration assistonce in

the anount d‘ 210,770.00 for 1100 oot of dimsond drilidng in

| T holes in tin mm.m

2, The applicat mmnyam»nm :tm %autardhﬁm .
mm&cm,hmmmmmmmm,
m,mhmmn ' :

S e W of W3, Sm. 2, 1. 04 x., R. 24 E,, x.n.n. and
My conmtaining 80 a.w, more or lsss, situated in B
Washoe Cm, s

3. MWW:&(M:‘\&# ﬁm), mmnmguw
feet in 7 Ganond drill hales from widerground statiocns in the
Cel Alta (khiite Edawout) mine, (o te followed, 4f resulis proved
favorable by & senond stage of 1700 more feat of dlamond
henistance mmmmwmmn mmmms
m«m :

ba. mmmwwmmm(mumm)w |
sparss tungsten mineraliszation occurs both in surfece ciuts apd
wdergromnd workinge, but there Lo littls indicatdon ¥hat minabls

m:ummmumum‘mmwmkm»w
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WASHINGTON 25 D.C.:
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- Cal Alta 4} & Mudng Cp., Inc..
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Cal Adta 012 amu-- f o

Oveomeville, C e
Bes Docket Be, DIEA 3836 -
Cal Alts (White Hlswoet)
| | Weshoo County, Neveda
mumnummmmm
.mmmmmm the Iren sl
Ferre .:um DMU«‘IMI Dufompy Mimsrels
C . end yelevved Ve Nr. Blder, Bmective Offissr, LA Pield
. Team, Reglow II, Mhmmnuram'm»

Sdmaiion of she preperty.

| mmmmmaﬂ*mm““‘“‘“ |
munuwm. \ .

mmmum*m»unm
byt omer of e property sed rebarnod te this Maduistretion,

The "Suberdinetisn Agvssusnt" farms sheuld be ewvowted dy Seaford A, . -
‘ .mwmmmmmdn. , ‘

aw yours,
- Frank g, Johnsop
. - G N .
ACTING et |

 FARutledge:foc 6/35/55

S E " ec tor Dockwt
T c : - - Achrnud.!‘ila
FT, REQ. 1T
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,Hr. Spanglmr Ricknr, Exccutivo Offieer S A AR

" DMEA Pield Team, Region i - , | AR A

o :»'Member, Geologi”l §urvey

| f_1605 Evans Avenue PR _f' _3_ﬁ4“ o e A

Re: Docket Ho. DHhA deu - Tungtten ‘L-‘~‘“
- ",0a1 Alta Qil & Mining Co., Inc, N
. "Cal Alta (White Blowout) mine f~~a :
,waahoe cauncy, Hé?tda o .

‘.Dear Mr. Ricker~¥«'“

cooe R¢rértnce 13 made tc the above docketed
: applic&tlﬁn for expleration.ascistancc at the Cal Alta

Copiez ot'the tuo exnibita that the applieaut
aeked to have. returned have heen‘prep&red here and the . - ..
- original and one ¢opy of each ars enslosed for your uso.,m‘g S
Please return the two following original maps to the appli-
~cant when they are no longer needed: Encl. #14 - Surface =
~Plan Cal Alta mine, and Encl #15 - Underground Horkinga CL
Cal Alta minc.~; S . .

Sineerely 39urs,

Gmm&S%Mw L
Chalrman, uperatlng Cammittee

__.Approved LU e ey Docket TR
: v FT, Reg.2 o Ll
. o : RN g;.vCode 400z~ 00
"Fember, Bhreau of Hines B S Oper. Committee
- Lo e Adm, Read, File -

3. He Hedsea e

S ‘,gf.:f;~ Thor Kiilsgaard, USGS
'I‘horH.KnIsgaard P e Robt Holliday, USBM

en
AiR“mledse/lf’ f ’ - »
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B .,
o UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRAT!ON
WASHINGTON 25, ID C.

1605 Evans Avenue
Reno. Nevada

“August 19. 1955
Memorandum

~To: Operatzng Commxttee, DMEA, Interior Buﬂdmg
’ : Washington 25, D.C. .

From:' B VExecutwe Cfficer, DMEA led Team, Regxon i

Subject: Docket No. 'DMEA- 3836 Tﬁngsten
- Cal Alta Gil & Mining Co., Inc.
Cal Alta (White Blowout) Mine
Washbe Cm‘mty. Ne‘vada.. '

Reference is made to your lfettersof June 16 and
‘June 20, 1955 regarding a field examination of the above
subJect property. :

Attached are four cop1es of a report by B. I,
-Sheahan. Bureau of Mines and R. G. Reeves, Geological
Survey in which a_denial of exploration aid by the DMEA ZA is
recommended ‘Roscoe Smith and I concur in the recom- -
mendatwn. : o

. ‘The two copies of exhibits No. 14 and No. 15 .
are being returned to the apphcant as sugrgested in your letter
of June 20th, : .

: - 8. Rick_erl L
Atmch. : o
SRlcker gh T o o S T

cc: R. M. Smlth e b o o o e
» Flle ) ¢ : R .. - TS
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| LETHOGJCTEUN

e "Me e BroWR, Vice iTesident snd Cenersl ‘s;;anag:er of (sl |
x}:t.a {eii &nd ming (Dey iDCej Guerneville, %:ﬁilifovmh, spplied for
- ﬁovamment asaiétmce in & “2",&12.00 cﬁi&mm}}rmmg axplorstion
progrn with toe refense . im,rala ‘prloratim d'aiz.imration to explore
for tungsten at ths “hite Mlowoat (“daven,. Crosh,; »todasrd) mine,
_ashoe County, Kevade. ‘ '

Tha apphc&tion WES mceived on ey :,l;, 1585 md was mferred )
. for & ileld axminatim on J'me 1f, 1955, ifhe aroperty WEE ;xamnoﬂ |

by e ';ihn‘shan,} nining -ngineer of the .uresu of liines, snd H. .

leeves axi:izl.;l. e - TBL1OCK, aolcgists of the Geolo: ricsl Survey on
July 3;9, VI%S. 'I}w eXsalners were &ﬁcmpﬁn.hd ty . F. Nelson,
 (onsulting .lining ingineer retained by the company. '

fha scope of thy examinetion included ahéck sanpling, larping
surfaces snd anasrgroeud workings with altrs viclet licht, peologic
napping md Treviewiny mfon‘iﬁtim in the spplication snc in & previous |
report by an engineer of the Furesu of sines snd other data an fils.

CONCLUSLONS #50  COMMENC / TEOHS
. There wes pr:cticaliy no geologic evidence on ﬂm property to
..justiiy 2800 rwt of gismond drilling proposed bLy the applicmt.
The probani.hty of oiscovoring & significent boﬁy of ore by
aiszond drilling or other mesas of explorauom is ne-'fli rible. The
competency c_:ii‘ the tpplmz.nt is paor anc reptymni of sn exploration

1 y reorge Hulux,‘, .mi.ug ngineer, Y. S. faresu of Hines, .
' October 1, 195k, Rsport of ixamination, Crosby lungeten iline,
nahoe wsmty, Raudl. - ‘





loan would be impossible because of the s;tringcnt terms end provisions
of the lesse, even thouyh & minor ore body might be diacbvemd.
1t is recommended tiist the requested losn for explorstion sid

be denied.

LiC TIONy CCCEEDLulITY, FH L0/ L 53000iC8

The property is loceted Y.8 miles .by »oac northesst of Aixon,
‘gshoe Tounty, Nevada in sec. 21, Te 24 Koy Gy 2k ; ey MLESH, 8t am
eltisude of spproximstely 4,600 feet on the west slupe of tte |
i'si?ntingale ‘sountain tsnge {Fig. 1).

 To resch ive mine from Nixon, Nevade, follow paved >evads Siate

Alghway Hoe. A mftherly 0.8 mlm; turn right end follow & gravel
road porihessterly 8 niles; turm right st rvad intersection sng |
icllow s narrow rough dirt yosd 1.0 mile esaterly to the mine. The
property is accesaible #11 yesr aﬁﬁ &1l but the laai aile of roed is
naintelned by the County and State. |

The climate is u‘id with hot dry smmew snd cold winters.
wefret«l.mm is spsrse. |

¢ flerre Pseific transmission line to the U. &, fiypsum plint
near Usrlach passes zbost four miles southwest of the mine. .ater Ioi'
ming use is hauled from Wixom but & supply mipht be ceveloped by
drilling vells in the ,mema dry lske bed.

keno, Nevsda, the nat._rest- supply point, 18 A0 miles by ro&-‘i}south-
west of the property ty way of feraley. The nesresi custam timgstén
will is at rouloxi, Hevads on Jebe Hiphwsy LO end 75 miles c‘“x‘istant..'

Housing ou the property consists of s on@»mcmj caéin. ‘iners gre

svaileble at ieno and seversl other towns :ui the ares any same lsbor





is svsilable from the Finte Indisn -eservition st ¥ixon. The prevaile

ing were sosle for miners im :116.00 per dey.

HLSTURY #ND Paus sCTION

#r. ired »mby of :‘-‘iﬁc&m and hr. arl toddard, s mining eagineer
of ieno, Yevads, ccouirec & lekss on the property durlcg the esrly
| i?)@‘m ¢ few trenches were excivaied to sxplore for scheelite. |

in 1952, thé “dsven fining Company stlempted to develop sn open
'pat snd $1so an underground mining operetion. :fier expending
spproximately 30,030 the compsny becsme discoursped end opsrations
uere ﬁiscchtinued. é"'mduétim mmmnbed 10 SG.trmvs of hand soéted. ore
which asssyed sbout 0.4 percent Uy snd 15%.76 tons which aseayed
0.972 percent 03 . |

in Jetober 1953, Lr. . 1“:". Hekaroff sud ir. John Y. 'upau of
the Cal ‘1lta Uil snu aindng (0., Inc., becsme interested in the |
property and scouired s aub»-ieme from Ar. Jeniord A. funce sxd red
. Urosby. . dry concentrster was constrictsd and :8,000 wes exponded.
. Tre oper:at&dm were unammmi snu the concentrstor @ complete
fsilure. _ A'

«arly in 1955 tre company retained nre “arve Fe helson, (‘onsi;liing
4dning -ngincey to provide professioncl advice, :nd to prepare an .
spplicetion for Giovernment sssistunce under the i¥:if yrorrsa. JAr.
Nelaon's gervices were obtained sftier tﬁe mill was constructed and
opereted. The pl';&#t wss shui down after ireating.about 53 tons of .
ore which, beceuse of dust losses, ykelded # concentrste of lower prode
than the hesds. | | |
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Ar. veniord 4. Junce of Lovelock, Heveus, md 35 rred bre “rost.y
of Fixon, Nevede obtsined leases on the ;moperty from {. £. Lang Co.
(lLease Hoo 23210-u snd leese Noe 21575-vj. Terms of thu lease incluéad
payments of 200 per yesr, 9 psrcent royelty on gross scies on any
ors prodiced. Jther requirements include thet st lesst 15 shifts
af‘ wori be mﬂaﬁaﬂ iaach_ month or psy the Southern re&ciiic Lend Co.
£300 per wonth in lieu of work. N

Ar. Sanford ... ma $nd K. ired is. Crosby nsde s preliminsry
;esée arrecnent with Lr. vm. N, Jsksrofi on Uetober 17, 1953, snd
& lormgl mininy lemse with the el 1lte Uil #nd  dining Co., inc.

{® Heveda corporstion} was sizned on Nerch 1, 198, Terms of the lease
.wu eméaptimlly striagent. .ome of these terms snd comitions
incladeds - " ‘_ |

(1 & % ysar period ~ Oct. 17, 1953 to Jet. 17, 19B.

{2) 15% royslty on cslcalated gross prodnction with
no dexdacttm of any kind sllowed.

{3} Pay end periorm 211 work required by ioathern isgifie
land {0+, axcept b5 ] l‘mlty.

(L} iork 90 shifts per momth.

{S} Yubmit monthly & complete report to cenford #. Munce
. &t lovelock, Nevsda.

- {6j ey £11 taxes and olher expenscs relsted to the leese.
{7} Counmtruct s 50-ton per dey capacity mill st the
- property sccoming o the speci&iutim of runee and
il‘os‘by‘
(8) Tailings to belong to Eance &nd Crosby.
{¥) wNo shipments oif ore &nc coneentrates o be allawed
without consent of iunce anc (rosby.

k





e ®

{10} it wes urther mutually sgreed¢ that the mill and
squipment wouled revert to runce en¢ {rosby unless
resoved within 60 dsys sfter terminstion of the
lease.

Lfficers of Cel /1ts Uil &end mminp (0ay lnce incluode the
1a3.lam.ngz

rresidenty Lir. bm. l. dskaroff, Guerneville, (slif.

 Vise-rresidents :r. John . “'spove, Hox &k, Guernewood
} Fark, f}ilif.-

Vice-President & Gwml mn:gmr: WM. R. Srowm, Box 105,
Csradore, [onowms Lounty, Calif.

Yesident fgent: S. 2. bunes, Court House, Lovelock, Hev.

Secretary-Treasurer: J. w. 100k

The campetency of the s ylicant, Hr. wm. k. Yrown, is judged to |
be poor. ie wes not interviewsd but wis reported to be sn elderly
men with practicelly no mining experience. Ye is geriing a8 Jenersl |
fensger without s sslary. | | ﬁ

CIVEIORENT
¢n the sn:rface there is approxim&taly 1/4 mile of mine rosds
snd & few shsllw open cit prospect pits (zir. 2.
The iellwm;; fscilitles are at the property:

1 ~ SO-ton per dsy dry mill of no operstionsl velus.
#111 building (wood frame construction)

1 - primsry ore bin - 20-ton cepscity
1 = Jaw erusher &" x 15" : .
1 - Conveyor belt 1" x 20t

l- ,“ac. crugher 26° dia. Sinons

1 -/ onveyor 1k x 30O%

1 - Soreen (U.n.:.00.) - 26 nesh

1 ~ Nsmeger midl, dry impsct <ype

1 - i lsetrostetic dry sepsraior






31l bui;iding (cont'd.)

1~ ubop with sdscellsneous tools end psris.

1 - rower plsnt diesel gencretor - 100 h.p., poor em&ition
1 = Fower plsnt diesel gencretor - £ h.p.y fsir condition
1 ~ Jupply shed with mine snd will supplies, poor condition

rine eguipment - ondition
1~ fir compressor unit, 210 e.f.s. fair ‘ '
3 ~ Aopk drills with drill stesl : 2 fair, 1 poor
3 + Mine cirs, 1% ¢c.f. capﬁci‘by {sir
1 Ton 127 to 1& per yard rail isir
Miscellsneous l-inch, 1li-inch, and Z~inch
compressod 2ir lines  feir
1 ~ Plekup truck, 1/2-Ton {1951 jovpe) faly
1 « Truck, 15-Ton izt bed poar
1 - Tractor louder, Cliwer 41042 poor
1 - tlectric generstor - 1% h.p. for lights fair

Underpround development consists cf & Z16-foot verticsl sheft,

370 feet of erosscuts, 380 feet of drifts, and 170 feet of rsises.

The C&l -lig mine ia underlain by pre-Tertisry thin bedded
srgillsceous liscstons md limy cl#atiz rogk thet havé been intruded
by grmodinr_iin ’ihe sedimentary rocks strike nort:westarly and dip
stesply northeast and southwest. Hesr their contsct with the preno-
diorite, the sedimentsry rocks hive been metamorphosed to csle~silicete
hornfels. 1 émscent sheped hody of teciite 750 feet lons snd VISO
feet wide has been Yorued in the sedimentary rocks slong the intmsive:
contact. The tactite is derk brown to blsek md> is mede up mainly 51’ |
black gémet, quaris, and epidete. irregulsrly shsped querts nssses
&énc veinlets cut ﬁhe tactite wc metsedinenisry rocks. J cirenler
nass of q:u&rté aboxt 750 fest in dimter‘ thst cuts the grsncdiorite,
tacilte, end mt&sadimenta crops out about 500 fewt ezt of the pzor'tal
“of the No. 1 sdit. o





Tne metamorpnic rocks are cut vy two pa:allel gheer zones, 25

& v

feet epert, thet trend 3. 707 Wwe

Oit. LEYOLLES

Tu:.goten ore bodies ere locelized alony shes&r zones in and near
the tsctite, and scheelite is very epersely disiributed in the tsctite
i metesediments #s far &8 SO feet from the main ore bodies. fthe |
ore minerals are scheelite &nd sune :.m"ellito, which are sssocisted
with verying spounts oif pyrite, in & zéngue of rirnet, qusris,
epidote, calcite, and hysllite opal.

The main ore body is ln the smﬂlémmaat of ‘tm persllel shesr
gon=8 neer the contsct between the tzctite and metasedimentsry rocks.
This body, sbout 50 feét long #nc ¢ feat w:ixle, is exposed at the _
surfsce end in 8 stope sbout 30 feet sbove the floor of the Ho. 1 sdit.
The ore body tre ds Ne 70° «» &nd is vﬁrtics‘l. e top oi the stope
is X0 feet below the surfsce. Suall scheelite-besring becies, 10 to
15 feet lunz and 2 to 5 feet wide, exposed in the bsex of the crift
alony the sautiwrmxéxt shear some pmbs;t;ly repmsént the bottom of
the body exposed in the stope. | o

The northermucst of the persllel shesr sones hés bucn intersected |
by four srosseuts but only & iew scheelite crystels sre wvident in
. the throe esstern croesczitss The westarnmoct crosscut mﬁr,uctad
2 feet of ore in the thear. -

ceheelite-bearing bodies are distributed gpw*adj.cally slonr, the
contset on the surfsce between the rranodiorite snd the tactite. The
larpest of these cﬁrpoaw bodies 15 nesr the fx&rthweat end ai the

tactite zone. The scheslite-bearing matericl crops out st the surfecs,

T





‘and bes been cut by the No. 2 adit {fig. &) sbout 10 feet from the

portal. & 1X0sfoot orifi trending .. 35° ;. sion: the tsctite-

‘sranodiorite eontact exposed meterisl containing spe rssly disseminsted |

scheelite. From the drift & rsise was driven to the surfage,end
Srewm e v

sbout 3 feet sbove the drift, intermedieate crifts were griven elong

. the conteci hoth northwest snc. swtheast. “onvelite-bosring neterial

is exposed 1:1 the scuthasxt end ef the intermediste orifi.
iehoplite is exposed in severszl other plsces slony th: contsct

vetween the zrsnodiorits sud the taciite. The best of these exposures

~ sre slons, the nurth edge of ihe tactite anc are of merpinel prade;

none of thom sre more then & few feet lone zng 2 or 3 feet wide.
tpout 500 tons of ore eversgins between .5 and 1.0 percent Wig
were reportedly mined from & stoped out sres southcast of the reise

end sbove the intermediste crift.

ORE LECERVES
The wn ore Lody is estisted to contein sbout 700 tons of

segsured ore in ;uaca snd 200 tons of browen ore in the stope. £

,ﬂrab :sample of the hrokexz ore tsken by the apnhcznt‘c eng ineer

aseaystd U.65 percent Qe ! check semple $-366 by the uresu of “ines

engineer ﬂuy-d 0.18 percent 2:03. No other ore iz indiceted, bxxt,

25300 or 3,000 tons ar cbout. the same grme msy be inferred :.Lsei»mere

slong the two sheer gonss. ne smell pod ssssyed 1.02 poreent 103
{v=365)





FIGPOSIE LaRL i TAOR

jhe applicont proposes 2680 ivet of dismond drilling to explore
ior scheelite :dies slong the contect between the tectite ind the
| pranodiorite. xplorstion oi the contsct st the surfice by pits and
bulldozar cuts, sna lsmping of the e‘;aqzasgci‘ portlion of the r:or;t.act; -
nes not disclosad any ore bodies more then & few feet long, srd these
sre seperated by seversl hundred feet of non-mineralized canteet.
Thereiore, no a#itaale terguts Ioi' alsmonc drilling sye evident, and
the probsbility of discovering s minsble body of cre by the c:imnd
| drilling proposed by the epplicent is necligible. |

A»aiplnrat_ion by arifting end erosyeutting in the No. 1 sdit hes
been well axecuted and has resulted in the discovery of & smeil ore
body. iurther work on the western end of the northernmost shear zone
in the Ho. ¢ 8Git by the spplicsnt is werrsnted, slthougk not as &
1554 project. The surfece will be mtqrmcte& in less than 1.0 feet
by & drift along the sheer zome on this level. tny ore bodies |
Giseovered will probebly be smell, trom £09 to 1,500 toms; end low

grede, probebly not exceeding J.7% pereent.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Septenber 2, 1955 :

MEMORANDUM” A
Tos W. S. Martin, Chief, Ivon & Ferro-Alloys, DMEA
Throughs Chief, Ferrous Metals & Alloys
Branch, Bureau of Mines
From: R.W, Holliday, Commodity Industry Analyst, Bureau

~of Mines

Subjects DMEA Docket No, 3836 = Tungsten

Cal-=Alta 0il & Mining Company

Cal-Alta Mine

Washoe County, Nevada

Because of meager mineralization and lack of geologic
evidence to support the proposal and because of lack of experience
by the applicant, the examiner concludes that a discovery is un-
likely. |

I concur with the denial,
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’ o ® - FILE COPY
- o S . » ~Surname: .
. UNITED STATES o
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
'~ BUREAU OF MINES '
" WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

Septesber 2, 1955

Tor 'w. 3. xmxn, cm:. Trom & Ferro—Alloys, DMEA
. Threugh: Chief, Fexrrous Metals & m.oyt
anch, Bm'uu of Mines

C Pyoms a.w. somdq, Commodity Indutry Analyst, Puresu
o ~ of Mines ‘

Subjects DML Docket No. 3836 rmgsm
. CalwAlta 011 & Mining Company
CaleAlta Mine .
Washoe Corunty, ¥evada

Because of meager xineralization &ud lack of geologic
: eridenm to support t»ha mpoul and hecnusﬁ o! 1ack of experience
., by the sppls.cmt s thct amim mnclndus that a dscovery is e
kely, |

I concur with the denfal,

R. W, Sollidey
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UNITED STATES Loo
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

MEMORANDUM
To: Administrator, DMEA ‘
From: Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, IMEA

Subject: Denial of request for exploration assistance in the
, amount of $10,770.,00
Docket No, DMEA 3836 = Tungsten
Cal Alta 0il and Mining Company, Inc.
Cal Alta (White Blowout) mins

The denial of the subject application is recommended by
this Division based on the following information:

- 1s The applicant, Cal Alta 0il and Mining Company, Inc.,
Guerneville, California, requested exploration assistance in .
the amount of $10,770,00 for 1100 feet of diamond drilling in
7 holes in the Cal Alta mine,

2. The applicant controls by sub-lease from Sanford A, Bunce
and Fred M, Crosby, lessees from the Southern Pacific Land Company,
owners, the following property:

The N3 of NEZ, Sec, 21, T. 24 Ne, Re 2 E,, M,D,Bs and
M., conta:ming 80 acres, more or lass, situated in '
Washoe County, Nevada.

3« The proposed program is (First Stage), by drilling 1100
feet in 7 diamond drill holes from underground stations in the
Cal Alta (White Blowout) mine, to be followed, if results proved
favorable by a second stage of 1700 more feet of diamond drilling.
Assistance for the first stage d.ri]ling only is requested in this
application,

Lbe In the area explored by the Cal Alta (White Blowout) mine :
sparse tungsten mineralization occurs both in surface cuts and |
underground workings, but there is little indication that minable
bodies of tungsten ore will be discovered by work under the
applicant's proposed programe






"

5¢ The Field Team concludes that there is little probability -
of making a significant discovery and recommends deniale The
Commodity Divisions of the Geological Survey and the Bureau of lMines

concur in this recommendation.

Thos. L. Cha s Acting Chief
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division
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. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:
UNITED STATES | /MD//

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY —
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. : R -
August 26, 1955
) 200
S Re: DMEA 3836
- Cal Alta 0il and Mining Co., Inc.

Cal Alta Mine (Adaven) .
Washoe Co., Nev. .
$27,ll-12.00 Tungsten

Memorandum™

To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration

From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey
Subject: Review of Field Team report.

The Cal Alta or Adaven mine, the subject of the application,
has a record of small production from pods of scheelite-bearing
tactite in a long and wide skam zone.

| The examiners conclude that no adequate target for diamond
drilling is presented by the scattered pods and the cost of the
project disproportionate to the probable discoveries that might
conceivably be made.

I agree with the conclusions and concur with the denial
recommendation of the Field Team. ——

TN T el

- N. E. Nelson
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

4

1605 Evans Avenue
Reno, Nevada

August 19, 1955

Memorandum. -

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Interior Building
Washington 25, D, C.

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region II

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-3836 - T8ngsten
Cal Alta Oil & Mining Co., Inc,
Cal Alta (White Blowout) Mine
Washoe County, Nevada

Reference is made to your lettersof June 16 and
June 20, 1955 regarding a field examination of the above
subject property.

Attached are four copies of a report by B.-H.,
Sheahan, Bureau of Mines and R. G. Reeves, Geological
Survey in which a denial of exploration aid by the DMEA is
recommended, Roscoe Smith and I concur in the recom-
mendation,

The two copies of exhibits No, 14 and No. 15
are being returned to the applicant as suggested in your letter
of June 20th, ' '

S. Ricker
Attach,

. Rovioued by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

J-26 -5

(gate)
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DOUGLAS McKAY, SECRETARY

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION II

APPLICATION REPORT

DMEA 3836 (Tungsten)
~ Cal Alta Oil & Mining Co., Incorporated
(Adaven, Stoddard-Crosby, Crosby)
Nightingale Range, Washoe County, Nevada

by
B. H. Sheshan R. G. Reeves
Mining Engineer Geologist
U, S. Bureau of Mines : U. S. Geological Survey
, Roeviewed by ) ’
DIMEA OPERATING COMME 2 LT3 . August 11, 1955
 J-P6-T5 |

(date) :
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- INTRODUCTION

Mr. Wme Re Brown, Vice President and General Manager of Cal
Alta 0il and Mining Co., Ince., Guerneville, California, applied for
Government assistance in a $27,412.00 diamcnd drilling exploration
prograxh with the Defense Minerals Exploration Administration te explore
for tungsten at the White Blowout (Adaven, Crosby Stoddard) mine;.
Washoe County,-Nevada; |

The application was receivéd on May 24, 1955 and was referred
for a field examination on June 16, 1955, The property was exé:nined
by B. H. Sheshan, Mining Engineer of the Bureau of Mines, and R. G.
‘ Reevqs and D. B. Tatlock » Geologists of the Geological Survéy on
July 19, 1955.. The examiners were accqmpani.ed by H. P. Nelson,
Consulting ‘Mining‘ Engineer retained by the cémp_any.-‘

The scope of the examination included che’ék sampling, lamping
surfaces and undergrounci workings with ultra violét’ light, geologic
mapping and reviewing information in the applicét.ion and in a previous

report by an engineeri/ of the Bureau of Mines and other data on file.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ‘™
There was practically no geologic evidence on the property te
Justify 2800 feet of diamond drilling proposed .by the applicant.
The probab;i.lity of discovering a significant body of ore by
diaménd drilling or other means of exploration is négl_i_gible. The

competency of the applicant is poor and re'payrgnt of an exploratioil

1/ George Holmes, Mining Engineer, U. S. Bureau of Mines,
October 1, 1954, Report of Exsmination, Crosby Tungsten Mine,
.Washoe County, Nevada.





loan would be impossible because of the stringent terms and provisions
2= — -
of the lgase, even though a minor ore body might be discovered.
‘It is recommended that the requested lean for exploration aid

be degifd.

LOCATION, ACCESSIEILITY, AND LOCAL RESOURCES

The property is located 9.8 miles by road northeast‘of Nixen,
washpe County, Nevada in sec. 21, T. 2l N., R. 2l E., MDB&M, at an
altitude of approximately 1,600 feet on the west slope of the
Nightingale Mountéin Range (Fig. 1).

To reach the mine from Nixon, Nevada, follow paved Nevada State
Highway No. 34 northefly 0.8 miles; turn right and follow a gravel
road northeasterly 8 miles; turn right at road intersection and
follpw a narrow rqugh dirt reoad 1.0 mile easterl& to the mine. The
property is accessible all year and all but the last mile of road is
maintained by the County and State.

The climate is arid with hot dry.summers'aﬁd_cold winters.
Vegetation is sparse. |

| A Sierra Pacific trensmission line to the U. S. Gypsum plant
near Gerlach passes about four miles squthwest of the mine, Water for
mine use is hauled from Nixon but a supply might be developed by
drilling wells in the Winnemucca dry lake bed.

Reno, Nevada, the nearest supply point,is 60 miles by road southe
wesf of the property by way of Fernley. The nearest custem tungsten
mill is at Toulon, Nevada on U.S. Highway LO and 75 miles distant.

Housing on the property consists of a one-room cabin. Miners- are

‘available at Reno and several 6ther towns in the area and some labor





is available from the Piute Indian Reservation at Nixon. The prevail-

ing wage scale for miners is $16.00 per day.

HISTORY AND PRODUCTION

Mr.>Fred Crosby of Nixon and Mr. Carl Stoddard, a mining engineer
of Reno, Nevada, acquired a lease on the property during the early
1940's. A few trenches weré excavated to explore for scheelite.

In 1952, the Adaven Mining Company atiempted to develop an open
pit and also an underground mining operation. After expending
approximately $30,000 the company became discoursged and operations
weré discontinued. Production amounted to 50 tons of hand sorted ore
which assayed about O.hqurcent W03 and 157.76 ions which assayed
04972 percent‘WDB. |

In October 1953, Dr. Wm, N. Makaroff and Dr. Jochn N. Papove of
the Cal Alta 0il and Mihing Co.; Inc.; became interested in the
property and acquired a sub-lease from Mr. Sénford A. Bance and Fred
M. Crosby. A dry concentrator was consiructed and $80,000 was expended.
- The operations were unsuccessful and the concentrator a complete
failuree. | _

Early in 1955 the compeny retained Mr. Harve P. Nelson, Consulting
Mining Engineexr, to provide professional advice, and to prepare an
-application for Government assistance under the DMEA program. Mr.
Nelson's services were obtained after the mill was constructed and
operated. The plant was shut down after treating aBeut 50 tons of
ore which, because of dust losses, yielded & concentrate of lower grade

than the heads.





PROPERTY AND OWNERSHIP

Mr. Sanford A. Bunce of Loveleck, Neveda, and Mr. Fred M. Crosby
of Nixon, Nevada obtained leases on the property from S. P. Land Co.
(Lease No. 23210-W and Lease No. 21575-W). Terms of the lease included
payments of $200 per year, 9 percent royalty on grbss sales on aziy
ore produced. Other requirements include that at 1éast 15 shifts
of work be performed each month or pay the Southern Pacific Land Co.
$300 per month in lieu of work.

Mr. Sanford A. Bunce and Mr. Fred M. Crosby made a preliminary
lease agreement with Dr. Wm. N. Makaroff en October 17, 1953, and
a formal minihg lease with the Cal Alta 0il and Mining Co., Ince.
(a Nevada corporation) was signed on March 1, 1954 Terms of the lease
were exceptionally stringent. Some of these terms and conditions
inqludedz :

(1) A 5 year period - Oct. 17, 1953 to Oct. 17, 1958.

(2) 15% royalty on calculated gross production with
no deductions of any kind allowed.

(3) Pay and perform all work required by Southern Pacific
Lend Co., except 9% royalty.

(L) Work 90 shifts per month.

(5) Submit monthly a complete report to Sanford A. Bunce
at Lovelock, Nevada.

(6) Pay all taxes and other expenses related to the lease.

(7) Construct a 50-ton per day capacity mill at the
property according to the specifications of Bunce and
Crosby. ’

(8) Tailings to belong to Bunce and Crosby;

(9) No shipments of ore and concentrates te be allowed
without consent of Bunce and Crosby.





(10) It was further mutually agreed that the mill and
equipment would revert to Bunce and Crosby unless
removed within 60 days after termination of the
lease. '

Officers of Cal Alta 0il and Mining Co., Inc. include the
following:

President: Dr. Wm. N. Makaroff, Guerneville, Calif.

Vice-President: Dr. John N. Papove, Box 6L, Guernewood
Park, Califs

Vice-President & General Manager: Wm. R. Brown, Box 105,
Cazadero, Sonoma County, Calif.

Resident Agent: S. A. Bunce, Court House, Lovelock, Neve.

Secretary-Treasurer: J. W. Cook

The competency of the applicant, Mre. Wm. R. Brown, is judged to
be poor. He was not interviewed but was reported to be an elderly
man with practically no mining experience. He is serving as General

Menager without a salarye.

DEVELOPMENT
On the surface there is approximately 1/ mile of mine roads
and a few shallow open cut prespect pits (Fig. 2).

The following facilities are at the property:

1 - 50-ton per day dry mill of no operational value.

Mill building (wood frame construction)

- Primary ore bin - 20-ton capacity
- Jaw crusher 8® x 15"

- Conveyor belt 14" x 20!

Sec. crusher 28" dia. Simons

- Conveyor 1" x 30"

- Screen (S.W.E.Co.) - 26 mesh

- Hammer mill, dry impact type

- Electrostatic dry separator

S
[}





Mill building (cont'd.)

1 - Shop with miscellaneous tools and parts.
1 - Power plant diesel generator - 100 h.p., poor condition
1 - Power plant diesel generator - 60 h.p., fair condition
1 - Supply shed with mine and mill supplies, poor condition
Mine equipment Condition

1 - Air compressor unit, 210 c.f.m. fair
3 - Rock drills with drill steel 2 fair, 1 poor
3 - Mine cars, 16 c.f. capacity fair
1 Ton 12# to 16# per yard rail fair
Miscellaneous l-inch, l#-inch, and 2-inch

compressed air lines fair
1 - Pickup truck, 1/2-Ton (1951 Dodge) fair
1 - Truck, 14-Ton Flat bed poor
1 - Tractor loader, Oliver HGL2 poor
1 - Electric generator - 1% h.p. for lights fair

Underground development consists of a 216-foot vertical shaft,

370 feet of crosscuts, 380 feet of drifts, and 170 feet of raisese.

GEOLOGY ™~

The Cal Alta mine is underlain by pre-Tertiary thin bedded
argillaceous limestone and limy clastic rock that have been intruded
by granodiorite. The sedimentary rocks strike northwesterly and dip
steeply norfheast and southwest. Near their cogggét with the grano-
diorite, the sedimentary rocks have been metamorphosed to calc-silicate
hornfels. A crescent shaped body of tgg}ite 7§ngeet long andr}se
feet wide has been formed in'the sedimentary rocks along the intrusive
- contacts The tactite is dark brown te black and is made up mainly of.
blackﬁgarnet, quartz, and epidote. Irregularly shaped quartz masses
and veinlets cut the tactite and metasedimentary rocks. A circular
mass of quartz about 750 feet in diameter that cuts the granodiorite,

tactite, and metasediments crops out about 500 feet east of the portal

of the No. 1 adit.





The metamorphic recks are cut by two parallel shear zones, 25

feet apart, that trend N. 70° W.

ORE DEPOSITS

Tungsten ore bodies are localized along shear zones in and near
the tactite, and scheelite is very sparsely distributed in the tactite
and metasediments as far as 50 feet from the main ore bodies. The
ore minerals are scheelite and some powellite, which are associated
with varying amounts of pyrite, in a gangue ¢f garnet, quartz,
epidote, calcite, and hyalite opal.

The ﬁain ore body is in the southernmost of two parallel shear
zones near the contact between the tactite and metasedimentary rocks.
This bedy, about 50 feet long and 6 feet wide, is exposed at the
surface and in a stope about 30 feet above the floor of the No. 1 adit.
The ore body trends N. 70° W. and is vertical. The top of the stope
is 30 feet below thé surface. Sﬁall scheelite«bearing bodies, 10 to
15 feet long and 2 to 5 feet wide, exposed in the back of the drift .
along the southernmost shear gone probably represent fhe bottom of
the body expésed in the stope.

The northernmoest of the parallel shear zones has been intersected
by four crosscuts but only a few scheelite crystals are evident in
ihe.three eastern crosscuts. The westernmost crosscut intersected
2 feet of ore in the shear.

Scheelite-bearing bodies are distributed sporadically along the
contact on the surface between the grancdiorite and the tactite. The
largest of these exposed bodies is near the northwest end of the

‘tactite zone. The scheelite-bearing material crops out at the surface,

7





and has been cut by the No. 2 adit (fig. 2) about 100 feet from the

| portal. A 100-foo£ drift trending S. 35° E. along the tactite-
granodiorite contact exposed material containing sparsely disseminated
scheelite. From the drift a raise was driven to the surface and

. about 30 feet above the drift, intermediate drifts were driven along
the contact both northwest and southeast. Scheelite-~-bearing material
is exposed in the southeast end of the intermediate drift.

Scheelite is exposed in sevéral other places along the contact
between the granodiorite and the tactite. The best of these exposures
are along the north edge of the tactite and are of marginal grade;
none of them are more than a few feet long and 2 or 3 feet wide.

About 500 tons of ore averaging between 0.5 and 1.0 percent W03
were reportedly mined frem a stoped out area southeast of the raise

and above the intermediate drifte.

ORE RESERVES-

The main ore bedy is estﬁnated to éontainlabout 700_tons of
measured ore in place and 200 tons of broken ofs;in the stope. A
grab sample of the broken ore taken by the applicant's engineer
assayed 0.65 percent woj. A.checkdsamplé.s-366.by the Bureau of Mines
engineer assayed 0.18 percent'WOB. No:ether ore is ;ndicated, but
2,000 or 3;000 tons of about the same grade may be inferred elsewhere
along the two shear zénes. One small pod assayed 1.02 percent Wos
(5-365)s |





- PROPOSED EXPLORATION

The applicant proposes 2800 feet of diamond drilling to explore
for'scheelite bodies along‘the contact between the tactite and the
grenodiorite. Exploration of the contact at the surface b& pits and
bulldozer cuts, ahd lamping of the exposed portion of the contact, .
has not disclosed any ore bodies more than a few feet long, and these
are separated by several hundred feet of non-mineralized contact.
Therefore, no suitable targets for diamond drilling are evident, and
>, the probability of discovering a minable body of ore by the diamond
drilling propésed by the applicant is negligib;e.

Exploration by drifting and crosscutting in the No. 1 adit has
been well executed and has resulted in the discovery of a small ore
body. Further work on the western end of the northernmost shear zone
in the No. 2 adit by ﬁhe applic#nt is warranted, although not as a

DMEA project. The surface will be intersected in less than 100 feet
‘by a»dfift-along the shear zone on this levels Any ore bodies
‘discovered will probably be small, frem 500 to 1,500 tons; and lew

grade, probably not exceeding 0.75 percent.
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. DOCKET
Surname :

: Mr. Spangler Ri@knr, Exeeutive Gtrieer
~ DMEA ¥ield ZTeam, Region II :
- 1605 Evans Avenus
- Reno, Nevada -

‘Re: Decket Nbu mMEA 3836 - Tungsten

. Cal Alta O11 & Mining Co., Inec,

. Cal Alta {White Blowout) mine
'”Washae Comnty, Nevada N

Dear Hr. Ricker.v“

- o Reference is made to the above~docketed ,
.  'appl1cat1cn ror exploraticn aasiatance at the Cal Alta ;
-?mine.’ A .y : . , P

Copies cf the £wo exhibits that the applicant
'asked to have returned have been prepared here and the -
- original and one copy of each are enclosed for your use.

Please return the two following original maps to the appli-
- cant when they are no longer needed: Enel. #14 - Surface
© Plan Cal Alta mine, and Encl. #15 - Underground worxings‘ '
cal Alta mina. o , ,

 f: Sincerely #gurs

George C. Splfhdge | |
g»z@ -

Chairman, operating Committ

Approved “: ¥7irf“\' ' 5 | 5Q~T" 60: 'Docket¢/
} - f‘fff"  o, ... "FT, Reg. 2
Je H. Hedges . o /%) '..Code 4160

e Member, BLreau of‘ﬂines ~\ 7 . .. .Oper. Committee.

g .. Adm. Read. File
[ .7 . ' Thor Kiilsgaard, USGS
O ThorB Knlsgaa ‘ e 945 .. Robt. Holliday, USBM

,Member,'ﬁeologic&l ﬁg‘vey i séerd (/ y

, B o ' 17/55

]ARutledge/ls
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY e é /V}

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

L .

June 9, 1955
. LT e LY
- 'ngdy"jeéﬁi&iﬂéa @Q@/ .
Memorandum”
To: W. S. Martin, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: T. H. Kiilsgaard, U. S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of application, DMEA Docket 3836 (Tungsten), Cal Alta
0il & Mining Company, Nixon, Nevada

The applicant proposes a two-stage diamond drilling program,
with 1100 feet of drilling in the first stage and 1700 feet in the
second stage. Drilling costs are estimated at $9,79 per foot, the
cost of work in Stage I to be $10,770. The cost of Stage II is not
given but if drilling is at the same estimated cost as Stage I it
would aggregate $16,643.00, making a total estimated contract cost of
$27,413.00. '

The work is designed to explore scheelite occurring in
tactite, the tactite area having already been partially explored by 4
short adits and a 120-foot shaft. These workings are reported to have
produced 157.76 tons of ore assaying 0.972% WO3, and 5368 pounds of
concentrate averaging 55.25% WO3. From the applicant's maps it appears
the tactite is a broad, indefinite zone and that none of the proposed
drilling will explore those parts previously productive but will
instead explore unknown tactite areas lying north and northeast of
existing workings. There is little evidence on the maps to justify
drilling in these target areas, but the maps are poorly prepared and
there may be confirming evidence on the property making the drilling
attractive.

I recommend referral of the application to the field for an
examination of the property and for Field Team recommendations on
further processing of the application.

T. H. Kiilsgaard
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May 26, 1955
* Memorandum
To: ' Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region XI
From: Chief, Operation‘s'Control and Statistics Division

'Subject: Assignment of Docket Number
“There is listed below the assigned docket number 'to

an application recently received from Region II.

‘'DNEA~3836 Cal-Alta 0il & Mining 68{

Robert E. Adams,
Chief, Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

INT.-DUP. SEC.,:WASH., D. C. 72149





E&@T 26’ 1955

- Subject: DHMEA 3836
Cal-Alta 0il & Mining Co Re: Exploration Assistance
Guesnesville, @alifornia Cal-Alta Mine
Gentlemen:

The receipt of* your gpplicétion dated (nndaﬁed)
for exploration a;sistance under the Defense Production,ACt of 1950,
as amehded. is hereby acknowledged.
‘ Your application has been assigned Docket Numbernmgﬂ 3836
‘and referred. to the Iron & Ferro Alloys Division.
Kindly identify all future correspondence relating to your

application by this docket number.»

Sincerely yours,

Robert B, Adams, Chief
Operations Control and
Statistics Division

60932
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UNITED STATES e
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Getense Minarels Adminiatratin
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION . ﬁEG@ﬁv&@

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. N ‘w’:j/ ress

1605 Evans Avenue
Reno, Nevada.

May 24, 1955
Memorandum

To: Operating Committee, DMEA, Interior Building
, Washington 25, D.C.

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region II
Subject: Loan Application

Cal-Alta Mine (Tungsten)

Cal-Alta Oil & Mining Co.

Washoe County, Nevada

Attached are three sets of MF-103, Application for

"Aid forms with attachments relative to above subject. The

fourth set has been retained in our files.

8. 'Ricker
Attach.
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 UNITED STATES i \
* DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR [ s o WG

' el ?Enam 'Wmm straze
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 4 i,' s '

' WASHINGTON 25, D. S ‘ RS 5 gem
" A

, 1605 Evaas Avemze
. cho. Nevada .

Memorandum

~ Te: Operaung Committee, DMEA. htxa:zor mulding
Washington 25, D.C.

' Frbm Exacntwe Offxcer, DMEA :E‘ield Tt'am. Region I
Snb;ect. Loan ﬁpphcahan L

Cal-Alta Mine {'rtmg-tenj

‘Cal-Alta Oil & Mining Co.

Washoe Coumy. Nevada B

Atta.ched are three set: of m‘.zos, .&ppiicatmn for

. Azd £orms wztb attachments reiative to a’bove subgect.- The

o fourth set has been rctamed in our mes. .

5. Ricker
- Attach. e '
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CAL!LTA OIL & MINING.CO., INC..
Glerneville, California:

20 MYBT9O55“‘ F e TERTY

D755 Tlerale Admiatoivation

Defense Minerals _Exploration Administration YECEIED

U. 8. Bureau of Mines- RENTARCR ¢l
1605 Evans Street T
Reno, Nevada.

Attn: Mr. Ricker.
Dear. Sir:

Forwgrded herewith is. Application Form M.F. 103 (Encl.#l) for.
the. Cal Alta.0il and Mining Company's property near Nixon, Nevada.
Poértions for which there.is. ihadequate room have been answered
herein under the:paragraph of the- Form.

The:cost estimate.has been given on an overall unlt - cost::
basis, since the Questions and Answers: pamphlet: indicates: this-
method. to be more .desirable. for both the- Government and the applicant.
Howewer, a breakdown of the estimate i1s givens

PIeaseLrushzthe processing of this application, in order that.
ag much as possible . of thecexploration work can be accomplished.

during the summer. This-will allow:Prof. Nelson to have.plenty of.
free. time: to get the project started bsefore. the opening of sehool.

4. Physical Description.--
(a) Stope:preparation development work is being done to

preparecapproximately 800. tons of ore:=above:Adit #l.

An-oldcshaft approximately 120' deep exists on the:property:
It was-sunk at an unknown date many:years. ago, probably in search
for gold. ,One .can enter:1t by windlass: and.:rope.

The.form aditschave recently been driven. No. 1 has an overall.
len§th;of 560 ft: of workings. Adit #2, #3 and #4 consist of
285', 50 and 7' respectiveily. All faces are acceseible from the
portals which can be reached by truck.

(b) Past production (see:zencls. #6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11):

Ore ~
157.76 tons @ 0.972% W03

Cbncentrates-(not including aboves).
2188 1bes of 59.90 % WOz ,
505 % 2 33.83 % "
663 % " 64.59 %
2012 " " 62.68 %. "
(Records of‘other production are unavailable).

Ore Reserve: 800 tons -- cut samples are belng assayed an&
results will be furnished as soon as available.





(e) Geologlcal features:--

The .main contacts between: tactite,, granite;. limestone and.:
the:so-called.Quartz:blowout are:shown on the:accompanylng map-
(Edcl #3). One printiof’ the:geologlcal map of ‘the area:is: mades
available: (Encl. #14 and #15).

Aitband.of tactlte, .averaging:about 100 feet wide runs across:
the property. Any portion of this-area:is:8avorable:fér déposition
of:sheelite: To:thecnorth 1s. the:granitezcontact: It:comes-in
contactiwlth :the-quartz. plug-to the:east andiswings: around ite:
south side. Alshear zone of tactitezand limestone:border along:
the south and:west. The:main orebody lies slightly in this: zone:
near the contact. The.other orebody was: found along the:tactite=
granite contact.

o (d) The:mine.can be reached from Nixon, Nevada;. by
10.” miles of graded:road:which is in goed shape. Nixon 18 50
miles:northeast_of Reno over paved: State Highways No. 33-and.34.
Railhead . is11. 5 milescfrom mine. :

Present mine workingg:are:acecessible:by maintained roadways:

(e} Man power is.available firom neighboring towns- of.
Nixon, Wadsworth:or Fernley.
Any kind of materials,.supplies:and equipment are:awailable:
in Reno, 60 miles:away.
Water can be.secured:from the.Truckee:sRiver at Nixon. Ample:
electricopower is:available. from the .company's:two: generators: of*
60 KW. and..100. KW capacity.

5: (b) . Proposed’diamond’core -dirilling 1s shown.on the ganersal
map (Encl.#3). The work is-dividéd into Stage I and  Stage=I1I. The:
firsti:stage, with which we.are-now:concerned, consists of 1100 feet:
of drilling in seven holes designed to cut across:- the favorable.
tactite: zones and through the :contacts into:thesgranite. A.possibles
program ofiapproximateily 1700. feet :for the-seecond:stage 1ls  showm
hut will depend upon the outcome:«of Stage I. Holes No. 12, 13 and
‘14 are shown ag:-being driven from the bottom of the:zold shaft. Any
costt to rehabilitate this shaft isrnot bo: be charged to the:
Government. '

5 (e¢) Within 10 days.and.completed within 3% monthsa

5. (d) W. R. grownm, the applicant, haszhadi over 30 years of
experiencecin managing the:zoperation of: timber and. other mills. The:
exploration work and.the logging of the. core.are to be:superviged:
by H? P. Nelson, Consulting Engineer, who is Professor of Mining
at the.University of Nevada:and haschad:over 1l years-of mine:
operating experience; including the supervision of an extensives
drilling:program at:the=zSan Pedro Unlit . of the:American Smelting and:
Refining Company, near S&n Luls-Potosi, Mexico.

6. Esatimate of Cost: Unit cost of $9.79 per foot of hole;
making-a total of $10,770. .





This unit cost is:based:on the ‘following calculations using only
the 1100 féet of Stage I. ’

(a) Diamond.drilling (Lowest quoted priceswith bids:
regquested. from féur drilling companies with the:Cal Alta.Co. will
flurnish-:the required compressed ailr, water and achelper. AX size:
was-to be ugedifor starting with every effect to carry it to the end
but with the understanding that!they could . drop to EX if’necessary.
to complete:the:hole).

Drilling --- $4.00 per foot x: 1100 -----=----- $4400.00

Casing of cementing @ $1.50 per foot.

. 300" (less than 30%) - 450.00.

Hauling water @ $17.00/day for 60 days: ----—== 1020.00

(b) Labor and:supervision:
1 - Sampler gnd:Drill-helper @ $400/mo. x 3% -- 1400.00
Engineering, consulting, accounting

@ $350./m00 X 3% =—--—===== 1220.00:

(¢c) Core boxes and other sampling supplies:--- 125.00
. 2"air pipe - 250' ¢ fittinge-@ 3.30 ------ - 75,00
1%water pipe.250' 4 Fittings-@ $.10 ------= 25,00
Explosives = $25./6Wti ~w-m-mmememmeememeem 25.00
0il and:gasoline @ $10./ddy ---==--==cvc--c-- 480.00

(d) Operating equipment: (owned apparatus on S5-year
depreclation; -- rented at estimated.cost).

1 - Compressor $3500 ézgoo x. 3% mo. = $6o.g ------- 210.00
5 x 12
1 - Compressor (rented:in Reno- for approximately
1 .mo. for long hole) ------=  100.00
1 - Pickup $1200 for transporting drilling
- personnel and: supplieg:-===--ce-u-w- 70.00
1 - Drifter w/auxilliary equipment. $1000. 50.00
1l - Water tank and pump to fill: from TruckeezRiver--
Rent $30./mo. 100.00

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs: None.
(f) New:buildings, improvements; installations, etc.: None.
(g) Miscellaneous:
Repairs. to equipment at $40./mo. x. 3% = $140.00
Sampling and:analysis-
(Splitting and assaying 20' at 5' interval /hole

8 samples/hole X.7 @ $5.00 ==w=ccmcmmcaauax 280.00
Payroll taxes, lnsurance, etc. @ 12% ---=---=-= 314.00
Preparing underground drill stations -----=w-- - 50.00
Transportation of drillers«& suppliess

$4./48y X:60mmmmmmm—e e -=-== 240,00

7. (b) It is undérstood:.from the Questions-and Answers.
pamphlet that undér thecunit cost contract the-Government contributes:
1ts percentagecof. thescosts agreed upon before hand. In this-case,
the.company is prepared.to pay 1ts portion of the cost. If theractual
cost form of contract is decideéd upon, the company 1is:-prepared. to
furnish its applicable eguipment;. 1ts employees or cash according. to
what is best.
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Mr. Nelson will be available. to take your englneers or geologlste:

to the property 1if desired. Héccan be reached:at 523 W. 1llth Street,

Reéno,

Encls
#1 --
#2 -—

#32
#4
#52 =~

= A\ 0= O\
NH O

S
H
OpSeT

= Phonec 3+7603%

Very; truly yours,

oV
,Aizég;éégrijvfzfz:/¢}“

" "'W. R. Brown
Vice-President & Geéneral Manager:

D.M.E.A. Form MF-=103.

U.8:G.S. Wadsworth Quad. Sheet.

Map, Surface Contacts:& Undérground: Worklngs-

Lease No. 23210-W, Bunce-& Crosby with Southern Paciflcs Land: Co.
Leasej, Cal Alta:0Oil and Mining Co: with Bunce & Crosby.
Production Sheetb:

Production Sheett

Production Sheet:

Production Sheet:

‘Production Sheet:

Production Sheet:

Ctoss-gection Map

Cross=gsection Map

Geological Map,.BSurface:(1l copy only)

Geological Map, Undeérground: (1 copy only)
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DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION - . . Q{SCEHU&U B
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th to be ﬁlied in by a,pplicant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO Docket No. . RAML (0.2 DB 3. 6 .

Metal or Mineral ... [ . (L AFRALA 77 ]

DMEA™ ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE RO —ypr
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED Estimated Cost yf..£.0. 7. 7000

Participation (Government %) ..oocooo .

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your
mailing address: __QE‘_J-___AJ;I-_@___O1,1__&--M.’Lning-_ﬂo-.-,---Inc-._mavada).,--ﬁuanneville,--cal1 fornia:
.President: Dr.Wm.N. Makaroff, Giierneville, Calif. (Sonoma. County)
-Vice-Pres.:Di.Jobhm N, Papowa, Box .64, Guernswood:Park,Calif.(SonomasCounty)
_Vice-Pres.& Gen:Mgr. AWm.RL__m:oun.,Bbx--lQS,.-._Giazadero,aa—iif.._(&onoma,ncguaty >

(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized. A:Nevada: Corporation .

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. B3&e:= above:

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners. Not! applicable.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application. -
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on. each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in eath case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

" 3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract N%_-nf__l\IE%_oi--Sec tion 21, Township. 24 North,
Range 24 Eas: t,--MounL--Diablo--.Ba.ae.zand Ms.ridia.n,-..containmg 80-.acres-,---marec
-or._lesss . (Sée Encl. #4 & 5).

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. G2l Alta: (also Adaven or White Bﬂ.OWOU t)
(¢) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise

(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. 8@ .Encls. #4 & 5.
(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it . Not applicable.

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page gumbers for each recorded
location notice. =~ Not:applicable. '

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also deseribe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. S86. letter of transmi ttal.

(b) State past and current production; and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. Séa . letter.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or otlier technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you,. See- letter.

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
points.  Sge:letter. .

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. See letter. ic—ssss-:





5 The exploration proaect—-—(gtate the mineral or minerals for which yougl to explore .Scheed ite: _or .
..anyyother . tungsten.

( b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds,etc. S@ezlettér and Encl.

(¢) The work will start within 10 days and be completed within ___~3%-__ months from the date of an exploration
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to earry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations. S3&ez letter.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project: S@e& lettier-.

(¢) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operatlons, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.).

(b) Labor, supefrmswn, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees

. for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants,. ! N

(¢) Operating materials and supphes.—Furnlsh an 1tem1zed list, 1nclud1ng items of equlpment costmg less than $50 each,
and power, water and fuel. N

-(d) Operating -equipment.—~Furnish an itemized-list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or whlch is owned
and will be furnished by, the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchasé price, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detalled hst showing the .cost of any necessatry initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, 1nstallatlons, ﬁxtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to.the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. '

(h) Contingencies—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above.

NoTe.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any

other indirect costs, or work performed or costs 1ncurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estlmate of costs.

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
. Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? . Yess.

) (b) How do.you propose t6 furnish your share of the costs? A . N -

‘z‘- Money @ Use of equlpment owned by you Other - Workmem:

) Explaln in detail on acompanying paper. e

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otHerWise, both in his own behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.

Dated ,195. . A

| %/4@
L - . PR B s _' R

Tltle 18, U. S. Code (Cnmes), Secllon 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

..

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK  16—66551-1
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This Lease, muein duplicate___JUAY 35 A98h by and between SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COM-

i SO aF W rarata L e B e caed LESSEE:

WITNESSETH: That LESSOR, { di ideration of the enty hereinafter agreed to be paid to it by LESSEE, and in further
consideration of the covenants and agtee:xre::s t‘: l::eonk.elpt and performel:l‘ K;‘LESSEE, as hereinafter written, does by these presents lease unto

LESSEE for the period from__ SBLY 1o 195k « Jume 30, 1974 . the following described land situsted in
the County of______Nashoe , State of - Jewnda - towit:

NiofNE} of Section 21- = = = « = ~ = Township 24 North, Range 2\ Eas$,

4

mm_Bm and Meridian, conmining___m;m ) __ack®, nore or less, . -
& FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE of examining, searching and testing for, opening and operating nings of \and extracting, rehua_ng, treating, .
z selling, and shipping any and all ores or minerals contained therein, subject to the exceptions, reservatfens, covenants gpd conditions in this
. lease set forth. .
EXCEPTING AND RESERVING: All that portion of the above described leased premises lying within \ -
feet on each side of the center line of each and every railroad track now constructed upon or adjacent to said leased premises; rights of way .
for pipe, telegraph, telephone and power transmission lines, ditches, flumes, public roads and trails, now constructed upon or adjacent to said
lea.statre remises; all coal, oil, petroleum, natural gas, naptha and other hydrocarbon substances and all rights thereto; and also the right to
use said leased premises for any and all purposes not inconsistent with or which shall not interfere with the rights of the LESSEE to use said
leased premises for the purposes herein leased.

THE LESSEE HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES: - :
1. That LESSEE will keep and perform all of the covenants and agreements herein contained and will pay unto LESSOR as minimum

royalty the sum of:
*‘lmb - ... e e e e ee e s e E__inadvance,durin%lthetermgfthislcase;
so within ten (10) days after the expiration of each and every calendar month of the term hereof, will pay unto LESSOR, as additional royalty -

:ho p;routuo specified on the rider hereto attached and made a part
{ 34 _») ¢

extracted and removed from said land during the preceding calendar month, but the royalty paid in advance shall be credited as payment on

account of said royalty accruing during and within the concurrent_mm—: Provided, that in the event the true value of
any shipment of said ore or mineral cannot be determined by LESSEE, prior to rendering monthly statement to LESSOR, as hereinafter
vided, LESSEE shall pav to LESSOR at the time of rendering such statement, eighty-five (85) per cent of the estimated royalty, on:

careful sampling ¢4 said ose or mineral at point of shipment, and the true value of such shipment shall, as soon as poesible thereafter, be deter-
mined and thereuvon the balance of royalty thereon shall be paid to LESSOR, but such true value shall be determined and the balance of
royalty shall be paid to L.ESSOR not later than ninety (90) days from the date of any such shipment.

2. During the term of this lease or any extension thereof, the LESSEE covenants and agrees to work at least L

shifts per calendar month during the period beginning_anx and ending dune 30 ofeach year;
a mine shift being herebi: defined as one man working an eight (8) hour shift in actual mining or development upon the leased premises which
contributes directly to the discovery or production of minerals and shall not include such work as r building, camp construction or main-

mine

tenance. In the event of failure to work at least. 15 mine shifts in such actual mining 1n any one mon¢h duning the period. .

specified, the Lessee shall pay a delay rental, in addition to the annual minimum rental, Dollars
(Eﬂg_gﬂ_____) per month, in lieu of actual mining and, if no actual mining is performed forw__eonsecuﬁve
months, then said delay rental shall be increased to, and LESSEE shall pay SRE @S JaRAred and “Vick: ($300.00 )

per month during said period until actual mining is resumed at the rate of at least__li_____mme shifts per month. Provided, how-
ever, that no delay rental or actual mining as herein defined will be required for the first month after the date of delivery of this lease to
allow the LESSEE to assemble tools, material and workmen and to perform preparatory work. Any delay rentals paid hereunder shall not be
credited to royalties accruing or to accrue under this lease and payment of said delay rentals shall not affect the right of LESSOR to terminate
said lease for default as provided in paragraph 21 hereof. Leenadesioad-andagreadutbotnaniackacdelajcantalshallbacequisad.dusing

theperivd=ai=each=year-begimning nd—ondinpumemnes sersmssenseemse.  The obligations of the LESSEE
in this respect shall be suspended only while the LESSEE'S compliance is prevented by the elements, accidents, strikes, lockouts, riots, dela
in transportation, inabilit{ to secure materials in the open market, or interference by governmental action, or by any other causes beyond the
reasonable control of the LESSEE whether similar or dissimilar to the causes specifically mentioned.

3. That LESSEE will, not later than the tenth (10th) day of each calendar month, during the term hereof, and including the calendar
month next following the termination hereof, furnish to LESSOR at the office of its Land éommissioner, San Francisco, California, a statement
in writing, under cath, accompanied by full and complete copies of all documents, including settlement sheets, certificates of analyses, and
assays, pertaining to or governing settlement for any ore, mineral or metal disposed of and also full and complete reports of any reduction
works or mill where the ore may be reduced or treated, and setting forth for the preceding calendar month: .

(a) The cubic contents of earth and rock mined or excavated, and the number of tons thereof. -

(b) The number of tons of ore or mineral mined and the gross value thereof.

Ec) The number of tons of ore remaining on the dump on said premises.

d) The kind, quantity and value of all minerals extracted and sold or otherwise disposed of.

{e) The disposition made of all ore or minerals mined, together with the dates of shipments, names and addresses of consignees, car num-

bers, initials and weights. ' :

(f) That the said land is being worked independently of and not in connection with any other mine or mineral land.

Su;(:‘h statement and reports to be accompanied by draft payable to the LESSOR for the proper amount of the royalty due LESSOR as afore-
sai

4. That LESSEE will keep a full set of accounts and records, and will allow LESSOR, or its agents or employes, to examine them from
time to time and to enter upon said land, and into any workings, mills or reduction works thereon, or wherever said ore may be worked or
reduced, for the purpose of inspection to ascertain whether the terms and conditions of this agreement are being properly carried out, and take
samples and make tests and measurements and affix notices.

S. That LESSEE will not interfere with, destroy or remove any fences on or enclosing said land; nor leave gates open; nor interfere with ‘
livestock grazing within such enclosures. .

6. That LESSEE will not hold LESSOR nor Southern Pacific Company, nor any company wholly or in part affiliated with, owned, con-
trolled or orerated by either of them, liable for any injury to or death of persons or loss of or damage to property by fire, watef, wreck or
other casualty occurring upon the premises hereby leased, arising from the existence, maintenance or operation of any railroad owned or oper-
ated by said companies, or any of them, whether occurring through any fault or negligence of said companies, or any of them, or their employes,
or by reason of any imperfections of the railroad, the roadbed, or the equipment operating thereon and LESSEE hereby releases and dis-
charges and agrees to indemnify and save harmless LESSOR and said companies, and of them, from and against any and all claims,
|iabli¥ity, demands, causes of action, judgments; costs, expenses and attorney's fees arisin¥ or growing out of injury to or death of persons, or
loss or destruction of or damage to property, from any cause resulting directly or indirectly from the operations oz the LESSEE upon said leased
premises, or from the use of said pAgmises i)y tte LESSEE. . /-

7. That LESSEE will do any and all work, safeguardinieaegainat accidents and properly conserving said land and ininerals, in a first class
manner compatible with safe and economical mm; and will keep all workings in which ore is exposed clear of all loose rock, earth and rubbish,
and will keep all surface openings securely cov or fenced against livestock. : :

8. That LESSEE will occupy and hold for LESSOR all cross or parallel lodes, dips, spurs, feeders, crevices or mineral deposits of any
kind which may be discovered in working under this agreement. ’

* 9. That LESSEE will give LESSOR, before allowing any construction, alteration or repair to be done upon any property herein des- .
cribed situated in the State of Utah, a surety company bond acceptable to LESSOR, in a sum equal to the full contract price for any con-
struction, alteration or repair to be done upon the premises refe to at the instance or request of LESSEE, conditioned that the LESSEE
shall pay or cause to be paid all contractors, sub-contractors, laborers, operatives and otker persons who may labor or furnish labor, materials,
supplies or tools in the performance of such construction, alteration or repair. ‘

o 7
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10. LESSEE will not construct, alter or repair structures of any character upon said leased premises without first obtaining the written
consent of the Land Commissioner of LESSOR. LESSEE will fully pay for all materials joined or affixed to said leased premises, and pay in

full all persons that perform labor upon-said leased premises, and will not permit or suffer any mechanics’ or material-men’s liens of any kind
or nature to be enforced against said land for any work done or materials furnished thereon at LESSEE'S instance or request.

11. That LESSEE will pay, prior to delinquency, all taxes and assessments levied and assessed on the mineral and mining rights in said
leased premises, and on all personal property and improvements-appurtenant to the leased premises which become a lien thereon or on the
leased premises during the term of this lease and any and all production or severance taxes computed or based upon production of minerals,

. excepting, however, the taxes on the minerals which are excepted and reserved from this lease, and if not so paid by the LESSEE the LESSOR
may, at its option, pay such taxes and assessments which are a lien on the real property, or on the mineral and mining rights, and any penalties
and interest théreon, and the LESSEE will reimburse the LESSOR on demand 1n the full amount of such payments.

12, That LESSEE will not do or suffer to be done in or upon said leased premises any act or thing which is or may be a nuisance, and shall
not use or permit others to use said leased premises, or any part thereof, for any unlawful or immoral purposes. .

13. That LESSEE will not destroy, cut or remove, nor permit to be destroyed, cut or removed, on or from said land, any timber, trees
or firewood, except as may be reasonably necessary in connection with Lessee’s mining operations hereunder, and LESSEE will not divert or
obstruct any stream of water on said leased premises, nor divert any water from said leased premises. LESSEE may, subject to existing
rights, use any unappropriated water reasonably required for such mining operations.

14. That in case LESSOR shall bring suit to compel performance of or to recover for breach of, any covenant or condition herein written,
LESSEE shall and will pay to LESSOR reasonable attorney fees in addition to the amount of judgment and costs. '

IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY COVENANTED AND AGREED:

15. That the royalties hereinbefore provided for shall be a lien upon any and all ores or minerals mined upon the said land, and upon
any improvements erected upon the said land. :

16. That this agreement is intended as, and is, a lease; and that LESSOR shall not be called upon or required to make any repairs, or
incur any expense of any kind or nature upon or in connection with said land for and during the term of this agreement, but that all such
expenses shall be borne by LESSEE.

17. That LESSEE may construct, maintain and use such roads, ditches, buildings, fixtures and machinery on, through and upon said
land as may be necessary or convenient in carrying on mining operations; and at the termination hereof may remove all machinery, tools,
appliances, and buildings and all personal property placed or constructed upon said premises by LESSEE, provided no default shall at such
time exist in respect of any payments or rentals, or in respect of any covenants, agreements or conditions to be kept and performed by LES-
SEE; and provided further that all timbering and supports within the mine shall be left in good condition whensoever the LESSEE may
vacate the premises, or this lease be terminated; also provided that all machinery, tools, appliances and buildings and all personal property
remaining on said premises sixty (60) days after the termination (by notice or otherwise) of tﬁis lease, shall be held to have become the prop-
erty of LESSOR and shall not Ke removed therefrom by LESSEE. ’

18.  That in case LESSEE shall, except by LESSOR, be lawfully deprived of the possession of said premises, or any part thereof, LESSEE
shall notify LESSOR in writing setting E)rth in full the circumstances in relation thereto, whereupon LESSOR may, at its option, either
reinstall LESSEE in possession of said premises or terminate this lease and refund to LESSEE the pro rata amount of any rental theretoforé
id in advance for the unexpired term of this lease from and after the receipt of such notice, whereupon no claims for damages of whatsoever
ind or character incurred by LESSEE by reason of such dispossession shaﬁ be chargeable against LESSOR.

19. That in case LESSEE shall be adjudged a bankrupt, by either voluntary or involuntary proceedings, LESSOR may, at its option,
terminate this lease by written notice. The receipt of rent or other payments from any person for the use of the demised premises after the’
date of adjudication of bankruptcy, shall not constitute a waiver of LESSOR'S option to terminate this lease. After termination by notice,

R may re-enter the demised premises and take exclusive possession. The option of LESSOR herein provided also shall be exercisable
in the event that LESSEE becomes insolvent or any action or proceedings for debtor relief of LESSEE be commenced by or against LESSEE
orEgesneral debtor relief be sought by LESSEE by extra judicial means. Upon exercise of the option to terminate the estate and rights.of
LESSEE and any person claiming through the LESSEE by act of the ﬂarties or operation of law shall immediately terminate. If there are
two or more LESSEES hereunder, or if L EE is a partnership, then the option ¢f LESSOR to terminate the entire lease shall be exercisable
in case any one of the LESSEES or partners is adjudged a bankrupt or becomes subject to or participates in any other proceedings or pro-
cedure herein mentioned.

20. Upon violation or breach by the LESSEE of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this lease, and failure to take steps to remedy
the default within thirty (30) days after written notice from LESSOR so to do, then, at the option of the LESSOR, notice of which shall be
given to the LESSEE in writing, this lease shall forthwith cease and determine and all rights of the LESSEE in and to said land shall be at an
end, whereupon LESSEE shall vacate said premises and surrender possession thereof to LESSOR. The waiver by LESSOR of any breach
of any covenant or condition thereof shall not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach hereof nor of any other covenant or
. condition hereof. . N - . s . . . e L.

21. That LESSEE may at any time surrender and terminate this lease upon giving notice in writing to LESSOR to that effect and ‘

paying all minimum rentals and royalties and any other sums due and payable to LESSOR to the effective date of such surrender. |

22. That if there be more than one person named as LESSEE the LESSEE'S obligations shall be joint and several and the term LESSEE |
wherever used in this lease shall, unless otherwise specified, include the plural as well as the singular.

23. This lease shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assi ns of
\ the parties hereto, but no assignment of this lease and no underleasing or subletting of the leased premises, or any part thereof, or any build-
ings or structures thereon shall be valid unless made with the written consent of the LESSOR. . .

Paragrephs A and B on the rider hereto attached are hereby made a part of
this lease. - ‘ :

A} . . M

sod fontho-addivionabtsrnm-ofum Svom-tho-date-ci-the

expiration of the term hereof, upon the same terms, covenants and conditions as hmmm
terminated prior thereto and the LESSEE is not then in default with respe o-a obligations hereunder, and provided,

further, that written notice fram.LE EE-oI such option shall be received by Land Commissioner of LESSOR not more than

v - —————y K 0

That time is of the-essence of this lease. .. - ) ) .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LESSOR and LESSEE h4ve executed this lease on the day and year first herein written.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY

Witnessed by %’P”V

MINING LEASE






) RIDER ATTACHED TO LEASE NO. 23210-W
FROGM SOUTHERN PACIFIC LAND COMPANY TO SANFORD A. BUNCE AND FRED M. OROSBY
COVERING THE N} OF THE NE OF SEC. 21, TWP, 24, RGE. 2AF, M.D.B.& M.,
WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA.

A. In addition to said minimum rental, Lesseses covenant anmd
agree to pay to Lessor royalty at the rate of of the gross sale
values of all ore, conocentrates, metals and other produets derived apd
recovered from their operation of the leased premises.

B. Lesseesshall be privileged to assign this lease t0 a

Nevada Corporation in which they are stockholders or %o a co-partnership
in which they are members, without first obtaining such writtea consent,
provided, however, that the assignee shall exeoute and deliver to Lessor,
prior to the effeotive date of such assignment, a written agresment by
the assignee, in consideration of Lessor's consent thereto, to perform
and abide by all of the covenants and conditions comtained in s lease.
Any such assigmment shall be made without projudice to the rights of the
Lessor, and shall not relieve or release the Lessees or either of them
from any of their obligations hereunder. No other assigument shall be
made without the written oonsent of the Lessor as herein elsewhere preo-
vided.

2






MINING LEASE
THIS AGREEMENT, made and emtered into this lst day of
March, A. D. 1954, by and between SANFORD A. BUNCE, of Lovelock,
Nevada, and FRED M. CROSBY, of Wadsworth, Nevada, the parties
of the first part, hereinafter called the Lessors, and the
CAL-ALTA 0}L AND MINING CO., INC., a Nevada corporation; having
its principal office at Lovelock, Nevada, the party of the

second part, hereinafter called the Lessee,

! 3

w I TNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Lessors possess certain mlnlng property
herelnafter described, under and by virtue of a Lease Agree-.
ment with the Southern Pacific Land Company entered into on

‘or about the 1st day of July, A, D. 1951, and identified as

Lease No. 21575-W, reference to which said Lease Agreement is

: /ﬁéfﬁz;eby made for greeter particulars and{description;,and,

o

WHEREAS, the Lessee entereavinto a tentative Letter
.,Agreement with the Lessors relating to the property leased by
them as aforesaid, on or aboﬁt the 17th day of October, 1953,
reference to which said Letter Agreement is hereby made for
greater certainty and partlculars, and,
R - WHEREAS, Lessors have a stock interest in said company
and are otherwise ineerested in the operation of the property,
hereinafter specifically described, by the Lessee as appears
from the eforesaid Letter Agreement and the provisions, terms
and agreements herein contained; and,
- WHEREAS, Leseee'has operated'Said property under said
Letter Agreemeht in a ménner mutually setisfectory to the

parties concerned and it is. now the desire and wishes of both

.the Lessors and Lessee to enter into a firm agreement. in further-

ance of the Letter Agreement which has heretofore been operative,

R Al |
@é) @:/(% yfé . . -1 '-.
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NOW. THEREFORE, ﬁhe Léssors, for éﬁd in consideration
of the payments, covenants and agreements hereinafter proﬁided
for and by the Lessee to be paid, kept and performed, hereby
give and grant unto the Lessee, its successors in interest and
assigns, the sole and éxclusive right to operate a mining enter-
prise upon the following described land situate in the County
of Washoe, State of Nevada, to-wit: ‘

N3 of NE} of Section 21, Township 24 N.,
Range 24 E., M.D.B.&M,, containing 80
acres, more or less, now under lease

to the above named Lessors from the
Southern Pacific Land Company under

the written Lease Agreement herein-
before identified.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same frsm déte hereof to and
including the 17th day of October, 1958, at noon of said day,
and“so long as the underéigned have ﬁossessory rights under
their Lease Agreement with the Southern Pacific Land Comgany,
as'aforeéaid, subject t§ immediate termination or cancellation
for a violation of any of the.terms>herein contained. !

In consideration of such demise the said Less;e does
covenant ana:agree with the Lessors aslfollows:

1. To pay unto the Lessors a gross royalty of Fifteen
(15%) per cent of the gross returns on all ores mined, milled, |
ﬁreéted, shipped or marketed from the p?operty within Ten (10)
days after Lessee's receipt of settlement in each instahce,.or
same shall be paid by the -party or agency purchasing the ore,
concentrates or metals as requeste& by the Lessors, and the
Lessee shall tender unto the'Lessors a duplicate copy éf all
returns as éoon as same are made available to it, or to be
tenderéd by the purchasing agenéy concurrently with the pay;
‘ment made to the Lessee in each ihstance; and,

No deductions whatsoever shall be made from such gfoss‘

returns for any purpose whatsoever,'including transportation






N

or treatment charges, expenses of miping or operational costs
of the Lessee or otherwise incurred by it.
| "Gross Returns" shall be construed and is hereby

~defined as the value of the ore, toncentrates, metals or
other materials without any deductions therefrom whatsoever.

2.‘ To perform all work, pay any and all rental, and
penalﬁies and otherwisé generally and specifically abide by
all of the terms, conditions and agréements set forth in
Lease Agreement No. 21575-W hereinbefore specifically identified,
except for the provisibn relating to the payment of royalty,
all of which said royalty shall be borne by the Lessors.,

3. Should the Lessee or any other party or parties
Lessee interests therein, decide to place a mill or other
reduction works on the demised premises, including additional
lands acquifed.in the names of the Lessors, Lessee or such |
operating group shall cause a survey of that portion of the
demised or additional premises to be used as such mill site,
to be made and platted and same shall be considered separate
and apart from the mining operational portion of such premises,
assuming that such mill will not be erected Qﬁ land'Where ore
is known or shall be found to exist. Lessors agree to.givé
unto the Lessee, or any parties they mayvinterest in the
operation of a mill, a lease on such area to be used for mill-
ing purposes which shall extend in time for the full period
said mill is in operation and shall cost the Lessee, or such
other party or parties, no more than One ($1.00) Dollar per
year as rental insofar as the Lessors are concerned. Other
factors relating to such mill or other reduction plant are
contained in other provisions of this agreement and reference
is made to same for particulars in that regard. |

L. To work said demised property .in a manner which
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wifi gradually and systematically develop all potential ore
bodies thereon or therein and otherwise continue and consummate
a development program within one year from date hereof, exposing
and opening all such ore‘bodies and utiliéing same for the ex-
traction of commercial ore.

Lessee's said development program shall be completed
with the utilization of suitable equipment, including a bulldozer,
compressor, hoist and any other machinery or endeavor which will
prove advantageous for that purpose.

5+ To do and perform all work in a good and miner- ;
like fashion, doing all timbering, when such is necessary,
with durable timber; to keep all drifts, shafts and tunnels
free and clear of all loose material or rubbish; and, to comply
with all laws and regulations of the County of Washoe, State of
Nevada and the United States which apply to the operation of
@iging property, labor employed and all other matters incidentél
ﬁhéreto.

6. To perform at least Ninety (90) mine shifts on
or before the first day of April, 1954; and;'at least Ninety g
(90) mine shifts on or before the first day of each succeeding
month thereafter during the tenure of this agreement and/or
your operation of said pfoperty, a mine shift being defined as
 one man working an eight (8) hour shift in actual mining or
development upon the demised premises which contributes directly
"to the discovery or‘productidn of minerals and which shall not
include such work as road building, camp or ether construction,
or maintenance.

7. To ppst notices of non-responsibility on behalf of
the Lessors and the companyl0wning the property and record or
file a copy theredf with the County)Recorder of Washoe County
at Reno, Nevada, within the time aﬁd in the manner provided by

law,
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8. To carry Industrial Insurance in accordance with
the laws of the State of Nevada upon any members of the Lessee's
company part1c1pat1ng in the mlnlng operatlon and upon all persons
employed by the Lessee in and about the land, premises and prop-
erty herein leased. |

9. To keep, preserve, maintain and indemnify and save
harmless the Lessors, the Southern Pacific Land Company and the
abovesaid property from all lieﬁs, liability or damage of any
kind or character, by reason of or on account of any injury to
its employees sustained dﬁring the course of their employment
by the said Lessee, in, upon or around said property and premiéés
and from any and all liability or damage whatsoever arising out
qf the operation of said property by the Lessee.

10, To not assign this agreemeht,or sub-lease, sub-let.
or let to others any portion of the demised property without

the written consent of the Lessors and their full authority to

.~ 80 do under terms and conditions mutually satisfactory to the

said Lessors as expressed by them in writing.

11. To maké a written report of the work and Lessee's
findings in conjunction with the development and other éctivity
on the demised premises as accomplished by the Lessee on or.
before the 3rd day of each mohth during the tenure of this
agreement, in which said written monthly report there shall be
included the fdllowing:

(a) Size and description of workings.

(b) Approximate amount of earth or materials
- removed in such excavations.

(¢) Ore broke and ready for shipment during
said period and the balance of ore
remaining on hand at the commencement of
such stated period.

(d) Computation of ore shipped during said-
period, with duly executed weight slips
in duplicate evincing same.






(e) Specific value of ore treated during said
period. )

(f) ‘Returns from all shipments made during
such period with balances remaining due,
if any, and such other factors or in-
formation as may be required of you from
time to time by the undersigned.

(g) In determining the exact value of the ore
where tungsten is being reduced, you shall ¢
utilize the exact weights for a given run
with a complete analysis of the heads and
tails and assay reports, and any other check
system to reach a determination of the exact
value of such mill run or runs during any
monthly period of the average value of such
ore on a per ton basis.

Such written report shall be mailed in duplicate to

Sanford A. Bunce at Lovelock, Nevada, on or before the third

day of each month, without grace.\/

112. ~To pay all personal propert?,taxes, bullion taxes

and any other assessments which may be levied against Lessee's

operation of the property in full so that the‘Lessors shall be
complétely'and fully absolved‘from any obligatiohs in that
regard or in any way whatsoever.

13. On or before June 17, 1954, Lessee shall cause
to have erected and installed a suitable mill having a capacity
of not less than Fifty (50) tons per day,Jon or adjacent to the
demised premises for thé purpose of treating ore therefrom, it
being understood at this time that the Lessee has'interested
other parties in making said facility available on or before
that date.

The milling facility shall be of a type which will
make the best extraction possible; and, all tailings acqruing
"therefrom shall be carefully impounded and shall become the
property of the Lessors at the cessation of Lessee's operation
of the property for any reason whatsoever,

No ore from the above described premises shall be

-
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shipped to any other mill or reduction plant for the purpose

of marketing same withoﬁt the written consent of the Lessors.,

B The milling entity which is set up to handle the
matters herein related shall be accomplished in a manner which
will be agreeable to the Lessors; and any and all concentrates;
metals or materials marketed from ore extracted from the demlsed
property shall be accomplished and transacted in the following

name Or names.:

Cal-Alta 0il & Mining Co., Inc., .
and Crosby and Bunce :

.and any and all returns therefrom shall be made in the name of

‘said parties.

Should any crude ore be marketed from the premises,
the above and foregoing policy sﬁall applye.

.‘ Should the Lessee terminate this agreement or the operatien
of the property herein mentioned for any reason whatsoever, in-
cluding mutual cancellation or termination for breach of contract
as deqlared by Leesors, Lessee agrees that the milling organization
or entity operating a mill on or adjacent to the demised property
will accept‘dre from the Lessors of their_assigns following such
termination of eperation of the property By the Lessee while
said mill is still on property leased from the Lessors, and that
the Lessee will so notify the mill operator or operators when a
lease is given on the mill site by the Lessors as herein stated.
The milling charge to be paid by the Lessors or their assignees
for such‘service.shall be the same as has applied pfiof thereto
undervarraﬁgements with the Lessee.

| 14. To permit the Lessors and the owner to ekamine

the demised premises, the reduction plént of the operator and

- all records relating to the property, reduction plant, sale or

marketing of ore, cdnCentrates, metals or materials at all
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reasonable times, either in person or by and through their
respective agent or agents. |

| IT IS FURTHER MUTUALLY UNDLRSTOOD AND AGREED by and
between the parties hereto that the above described premises
and any additional land, water or water rlghts, or other
appurtenances added thereto by the Lessee or the iéssors, except
for the mill site hereinbefore mentioned which shall be governed
by the terms previously stated; shall revert tojand revest in

the Lessors should this agreement be terminated for any reason

‘ whatsoever, and, the Lessee shall have Slxty (60) days within

whlch to remove its equipment or other personalty from the
premises, except that the mill can remain on the premises leasedj
for that purpose under the terms and conditions hereinbefore
specified, and except that Lessee shall leave upon said demised
premises all personalty now belonging to the Lessors, includihg

a cabin, mine cars, rail and track accessories gallows frame,

/%ind all track and accessoriesg pipe and timber, 1ncluding chutes

2WmERs placed by Lessee in the workings or above ground or now
to be found in the workings or on the ground, as well as collar
sets or portal timbering and other 11ke 1mprovements. ‘

IT IS FURTHER MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that, if
the Lessee shall fail, neglect or refuse to carry out any of
the terms and conditions as provided hereid, same shall constitute
an automatic breach of this agreement and same shall be immediately
considered null and void, cancelled and at an erid and Lessee shall’
peaceaofp vacate said premises without the requirement of any
legal action whatsoever or without any other steps to be taken by
the Lessors, upon notice of such bneach.

" TIME IS THE 'ESSENCE of this agreement and every clause,

condition and covenant therein contained; and all of the terms

»hereof shall inure to the benefit- of and be binding upon the heirs,
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executors, administrators, successors in interest or assigns

the respective parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set

their hands the day and year in this instrument first above

written.

ATTENT: p

o

S

-,

NFORD A.” BUNCE -

/

"LESSORS"

CAL-ALTA OIL AND MINING CO., INC.,
a Nevada corporation

S President ;s 7

£y 81
QCL)‘!,_{@ oA \

/
“.Sgcretary

e e e e e L -

"LESSEE"

Btate of Qalifornia }SS
County nfSonoma

i
18’

% CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Form 1414 Bay Cittes Printing Corp., Oskland

My Commission Expires MY Commizsicn Expi:ec Rpril 14: 1955 In and for said County of *.‘._5"9119!@,_

.
=

B A e s e

A a Notary Public in and for the county of Sonoma

@n thi“ 2Oth day of Abril

Thousand Nine Hundred and fifty-four before me Scott Eosﬂe

in the year One

..... , State of California, residing therein, duly

commissioned and sworn, personally appeared....... w;nNnMQkar off

...... laWa Cook

known to me to be the Secretary of the Corporation that executed the within instrument and the off.

known to me to be the ... President and

cers who executed the within instrument on behalf of the Corporation therein named, and acknowledged -
to me that such Corporation executed the same.

In Wituess Mh?l?ﬂf, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, the day andu

year in this certificate first above written. 2 )
,/M F > o ... Notary Public

e seeccsonssssensssaecsemens, State of California

=7
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STATE OF NEVADA, )
: SS.
COUNTY OF PERSHING. )

On this 23rd day of April, A. D. one thousand nine
hundred and fifty-four, personally appeared before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County of Pershing,
SANFORD A. BUNCE and FRED M. CROSBY, known to me to be the
persons described in and who executed the foregoing instru-
ment, who acknowledged toAme_that they executed the same
freely and voluntarily, and for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

affixed my Official Seal at my office in the City of Lovelock,

County of Pershing, State of Nevada, the day-and year in this

My Commission Expires:

October 19, 1957





Cal-Alta Oil © Mining Co., Inc.
' Lovelock, Nevada

WM. N. MAKAROFF, M.D.
Guerneville, Calif.

Statement of Custom Ore Settlement Sheets - Getchell iino, Inoc.

Delivery Dates :

J=2=5l; 3~10-8L 3w20a5l; L~9-5h Leloe5l; L-27e5L
;2 liristuro 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.1 1.0
L W03 0,53 1,07 1.30 1,38 DeT3 0476
Cross Lbs, E?’lgéo 192'3160 96,L60 ?9,180 1;30.1,70 196 géo
Tare Lbs, 2,060 12,0440 050 L2 2,300 12,630
et ot Lbs, EE:Z(‘:‘ES '5“‘5‘560: 2] B’%ﬁ'ﬁ ?C&‘, : 3 "55"%?",6- ?E*Z;‘,, 50
Ioisture Lbs. 8 8 801 9 39 556
ot Dry Lbs. L, 338 Eﬁ),?g? 52,600 552'9’1 TR Zﬁf_ﬂ
et Lry Tons 22.156 9}';881- .5(‘;1;5 28.1455 2847355 27.557
Conteined OTU 103 11715 20,623  3L.A96 38,8451 20,977 20.928
R
Pay for 60, contalned
STU 03 L2039 mu208 270357 31,073 16,782 16.7L2
narmor Son (WLO0)  (31i7,00) (347400)(307400) {9L:5.00)(5L6.00)
Less: Charges s ',_2.12 £1,001.0051, ”8).78:311&6’3.]}3_ UTT71e97 $770e13

Resident Agent
S.

A. BUNCE

Court House
Lovelock, Nevada

Totals
6 deliveries

1.181 Ave
00972 Av,

57&’223
T 2

5747595
153,308

(g}gpé) EQWQX'- )
55,7213

Treatment of

Let .}ry Tons (22.156) ('140881) (264305 ) (28,1155 ) (=8, 7355)(@»)37)( )57-7"95)
NI 6,00 ‘)132.93.; vai,9'29 \;157.83 1,:168 87 ‘,\.172‘..41 gl &
Sempling ¢ Assaying 10400 10,00 10,60 10,00 10,00 10. 60.00
Trucking Charge
Ulet Tems (22,380) (25.260) (20.705) (28.430)(294955)(274815) (159.6L5)
G $8400 1790 202,08 21,.64 227y, 2320, 222,52 1,277.16
% Toax 5e37 6406 Gl 0.82 6,97 6468 38631
Totel Deductions V32735 L307.43 ;‘;1387.{38 $L13,13 (1,21,82 oL0Ldi2 $2,322.0%
‘ict Proceeds G10Le77 & 633457 i389'7o‘§° 81047430 $350.15 365,71 63,3990

- 157,759 l'et Dry Tons ~ ).7°l.h3 - Avorago per tor

Procoeds & 36,27
Charres 243 722403 .72
tiet ( bufore royalties ) v 3,399.,40 $ 2155

o\
CALmALTA QgL & MTLIG CC.,TiC.
4%)C7r6&\
Je ie Cook , Secretary-irocasurer

7
-

S5l
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BLACK ROCK MINING CORPORATION

131 - 137 CLARKE STREET | 4,5

BISHOP * CALIFORNIA *

SETTLEMENT.___Final Date:_July 1, 1952 j
LOT No 3

Number of Sacks. 22

|
sf

Purchased from:___Adaven Mining Ce.

ronheacsngs.__Box A1

ronhood fosw. Natoma, Californmia

Material:

Produced from:

Gross Weight Pounds

Truck Tare

Sack Tare

Net Weight 2,188  Pounds

Assay WO, 59.90 % wo, Phos. 0.24%

Pounds WOg4 ~ 1,310,610
Short Ton Units WO3 65,53

Contract Price 57.00 Per STU

Total Value ~3,735.20

Partial Settlement, Check No. 3410 _2,743.7T8

Final Settlement, Check No. 3671

Final Settlement on all lots will be paid on receipt of assay.

Seller's Acceptance of THIS PAYMENT constitutes acknowledgment of Buyer’s equity in this ore. Seller warrants unencumbered ownership and
the right to sell and transfed this material to the Buyer.

N

— ForBLACK Rogwmﬁwc CORPORATION ’ PAYMENT AND TERMS ACCEPTED
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BLACK ROCK MINING CORPORATION
131 - 137 CLARKE STREET
BISHOP * CALIFORNIA

SETTLEMENT:___ Fipal Date._June 2, 1952

LOT No 2

Number of Sacks 5

Purchased from:__Adaven Mining Corporation

KRGS, Natoma, California

PORBGKEXIE A

Material: Scheelite Corncentrates

¥hite Blowout Mine

Produced from:

Gross Weight Pounds

Truck Tare

Sack Tare

Net Weight 505 Pounds

Assay WOz _____ - — 33.83 % WOg
k Pounds WOy 170.84

Short Ton Units WOj 8.542

Contract Price 41 .00 Per STU

Total Value _;2;_0;__&_

Partial Settlement, Check No. 3282 281,58

Final Settlement, Check No. 3412 68.é5
$350.22

Final Settlement on all lots will be paid on receipt of assay. ———

Seller’s Acceptance of THIS PAYMENT constitutes acknowledgment of Buyer’s equity in this ore. Seller warrants unencumbered ownership and
the right to sell and transfeg this matefial to the Buyer.
. Ll

For BLACK Rocf MINING CORPORATION PAYMENT AND TERMS ACCEPTED
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LACK ROCK MINING CORPORAT \N
131 - 137 CLARKE STREET
BISHOP * CALIFORNIA

SETTLEMENT:___ Final Date._June 2, 1952

LOT No 1

Number of Sacks 7

Purchased from:__Adaven Mining Corporation
Pachmisdtrons  Matoma, California
sewotmyed-froo.
Material: Scheelite Concentrates

%hite Blowout Mine

Produced from: |

Gross Weight Pounds )

Truck Tare »

Sack Tare i

Net Weight _._6§3__—Pounds H
P

Assay WO, 64459 % WOj3 L
A

Pounds WO, .28 , 23

Short Ton Units WO; 21412

Contract Price 58,00 Per STU

Total Value 1,24) . K

Partial Settlement, Check No. 3281 —939.02

Final Settlement, Check No. 3,1

Final Settlement on all lots will be paid on receipt of assay.

Seller’s Acceptance of THIS PAYMENT constitutes acknowledgment of Buyer’s équity in this ore. Seller warrants unencumbered ownership and

PAYMENT AND TERMS ACCEPTED





P. O. Box 353
Bishop, California

PURCHASE STATEMENT, Tungsten Ore Concentrate

June 2, 1952 195
Adaven Mining Corporation

___Seller

Material 2,012 Ibs.

__Producer’s Lot or Delivery Number.

Assay: Tungstic Oxide_ 62,68 9% WOs $________ Penalty for under 60% WOs
Molybdenum .63 % Mo ___0Q,23 Mo Penalty for Excess
Phosphorus _._2_9_1% P _2_._}:& P “ " i
Sulphur —_ % S — S " " "

Copper — 025 % Cu - Cu " oo
% I " " "
Units, WOs: __63 006 —____ Handling Charge

$—2,6)— Total Deductions per Unit
Pay per Unit $_62_._59, less $__276‘hf’ Net pay per ‘Un“—iﬁﬁq, 8¢
Poyi—633056- Ut @ 3—g9r86— 37753

Provisional Settlement S % $
Charges: Freight$____ Blending$_—___ Pkg. $. .
Upgrading$_____, Sampling $—3:5—.06‘—' Assaying $"‘28_.00" $ -TT06

Net to Seller $

373147

Advance Payment:

5<23=52 $1,800,00
$

P

1800.00
$
" 1931.47

Acceptance of Final Settlement Payment closes this Sales-Purchase Transaction. Seller Warrants unencum-
bered ownership and right to assign, sell and transfer to the undersigned Assignee and/or Buyer.

Can Vs

Owner or Authorized Agent, Seller OX ignee ond/or Buyer

To Seller: Bal. Provisional Final Chk. No.

NOTICE: On acceptance of final Settlement, please sign and return one copy to Assignee and/or Buyer.






BLACK ROCK MINING CORPORATION
BLACK ROCK MINING CORPORATION
BLACK ROCK MINING COR®ORATION
C. W. JONES

METALLURGICAL DEVELOPMENT CO.

METALLURGICAL DEVELOPMENT CO.
NORMAN C. PLUMMER

ROYALTY 10%

ADAVEN MINING CORPORATION
NATOMA, CALIFORNTA

LOT 1 $ 1,241,90
LOT 2 350,22
LOT 3 3,735.21
3,731,47
FLOTATION CONCENTRATES 302,57
$ 9,361.37

MILLING $ 3,884.00
TRUCKING 1,900,00 5,784,00
$ 3,577.37
$  357.7%
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MUSTANG OIL & EXPLORATION CO.
727 Rowti

DENVER, COLORADO

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLOTATION ADLINISTRATION
DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR

WASHINGTCN 25, D.C.
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Flug-Drilling Zones
Coring Zones

LIST OF RXKIMITS

- ExRibit 1 Completed Form ¥F-103

Exhibit 2 Title Data

S#hihit 3 Xiaing Lease, Assignmenis and
. Other Title Dacuments

| Exhibit # Subordination Agreemens (Form urgadi)
 Exhibit Sl  Owner's Consent to iiﬁn (Fora NF-203)
4;3&h1b1t é | Savordination Agiyonéqt (Form MFP-201)
- Bxhibit 7 sanriguntien Agrcgnﬂnt;(?orn nr-201) -

Exhibit 8 Geologle Report

Exhibit 9  Klevetien and Depth Data
k131 OF FIGURES

Figure 1 Index Map of Utah

Figure 3 General Osologic Map
Figure 3 . Detailed Structurs and

Topographiec Map -

" Figure b  Isopas Map of the Ore Zone
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" Pocket 1
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Poeket 2

}?acknt 2

- Pocket 3
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S ‘,gﬁggmgg_ggzkgggg;»~ (3ee Yorn. MF-103 .tt.chod as Exhibit 1)

(n) Allied Uranium ﬁinos, Ino., 708 ﬂouhéuoc Building, :
o Salt Lake City, Utah -
(b) A ecorperation in the st;to of Dolavnrc S ‘
(c) Titlco. namss, and qddrosncn of Gztieorn as follows:

?rouidcnt, liohual K. Greene
80 Warren Strest
Hew York. New York

:Vieo~lrﬁaidont in Charge of xxplaratian,
Joseph J. Beeson
_ Beeley Building .
- 8alt Lake Qity, ﬁtah

‘:Vieu-rrc:idcnt in. Charge of nrilling Oparationa,
-James L. MoBride ‘
$raniuh Fark, Utah

-frcanuror, Selig Ginabur;
84,325 - 10th Avenue
511v¢r ayrings. M¥aryland

'3¢etotnry, Marc A. White
1010 Vermont Avenuse, ¥.VW,
Haahingten, b.C.

: Kgnagor of Qperation-, curl t.rdormr
. 708 Newhouse Building
. 3alt Lake Gity. thh

| . (d) Qnittod. B
2. MM& |
: v»_ 4 ?his rapart, to;cthcr with reru HF—IOS,‘uttnehod a8
Exhibit 1, is an application for s Defense Ninerals Explor- .
ation Administration exploration project contract ef the
shert forms or unit cost type., A twe-phase exploration pro-

" jeot has baen preposed for exploring petential ursnium
'lgn&n ia 8an Juan eoknty, Utah (aoe ?1guro 1).

A 834, uel.:s projcet is propasod to determine thc»anount u"”
of urauiua-vtmaéium mineralisation and :qverabl-_ground on

1.,
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seven claims (some of which overlap each other) in the Big

Indian District. The whole group of claims is shown on
Figures 2 and 3, but only that area included within the double
outline on Figure 3 is being considered in this application,
The proposed project will consist of 6,975 feet of drilling
and coring at an estimated unit cost of $3.50 per foot. ,
Twenty-five percent, or $6,100.31 of the total expenditure,

will be paid by the Allied Uranium Mines, Inc., the appli-

cant hereing and the Defense Minerals Exploration Admin-

istration is asked to loan the balance of $18,300.94.

Loéationo for 32 hélca.qre au;gésted and shown on Pigure
3. The locations are designated A-1 through A-8 and B-1 '

through B-24 for Phase A and Phase B respsctively. The Phass

A holes are located approximately 600 te 1,000 feet apart and

Phase B holes are approximately 250 feet apart. The locations
of both phases are arranged in an irregular pattern to conform
to topography and already constructed drill roads. Considera-

'ble drilling has already been done on the rest of the property;
‘the results of which show that most of the sudject claims lie

in an area which appears favorable for uranium minerslisation
(See Pigure 4). The 2-holes of Phase A, however, have besn

-chosen to confirm the favorability of the whole area befors

the more detailed drilling of Phase B is begun. As the drilling
progrosses it may become evident that some of the proposed
hole locations will fall en places geclogically unfavorable

for uranium mineralisation, Consequently, ths Allied Uranium

Mines, Inc. would like the privilege of deciding whether or
not certain of the holes, previously propesed, should be drilled
on the basis of data collected from holes already drilled,
When such holes are omitted, it is requested that, with the
permission of the DHEA Field Team, the equivalent footage of
holes eliminated be transferred to additional locations in the
more favorable portions of the area,. - )

PROPERTY RIGHTS - R
"‘(n) Ldgal Qpaciigtion and Name of Property -

The land upon which the explaration work is to be
performed consists of 7 contiguous and partially over-
lapping unpatented mining claims which are referred to
a8 part of the Pitchblende greup of claims. The claims
covered in the application are shown within the bold out-
line on Figure 3. The specific names and lecations of
the claims herein considered are as follows:

Serviceberry #1, located in the N 1/2 of Section
34, T. 30 8,, R. 25 E., Salt Lake Meridian

Serviceberry #2, located in the N 1/2 of S;ction ;
3'%; T. BQSO. R. 25 E., Salt Lake Horidian

:,'Barviccborry’#B, 1ocutod in the ¥ 1/2 of Section
34, Ts 30 8., R. 25 E.,, 8alt Lake Meridian

‘2.
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 ‘been remcved from thess werkings,

Subordination Agreement, attached as Exhibit 4.)

'Sdrviceib:ry'ih, leoatod in the ¥ 1/2 of Section
3hy, T..30 8., R. 25 B., 8alt Lake Meridian ‘

| Pitchblende Extension #l..locitad in the N 1/2 of
~ Section 34, T. 30 8., R, 25 B., Salt Lake Meridian

‘Pitchblende Extension #2, located in the,H,lla of -
Section 34, T. 30 §., R. 25 E., Balt Lake Meridian

Pitchblende #4, located in tholl 1/2 of Sectien 3&,
T. 30 8., R. 25 E., 8alt Lake Meridisn

 These claime are located in the Big Indian portion
of the Monticello Mining District of San Juan County,

Utah, and their exact pesition with respect to the land
grid and to each other is shown on Figure 3. R

‘(b)lﬁggi‘ﬁg!o -

- The Serviceberry mine is located on the 8érvieqbetry-
#1 claim. Several different werkings are partially de-

‘veloped in this mine. From very poor records, it appears

that appreximately 450 tens of ors werth $15,000 have

Record of Ownership -

' The Allied Uranium Mines, Inc. earns, via the'cém- .',
pletien of a certain amount of drilling, 50% interest
in the Pitohblende group of claims. The other interest

(0 &,ﬁ)‘ Inte .Qt.157% i E‘_dov

~is retained by the Apache Uranium Corporation who have

a mining lease on the property. This lease plus the
agreement with Allied UYranium Nines, Inc. and g letter
amendment 1o the agreement are all recerded in the

Montrose County reocerds as shown in Exhibit 2, All of
- these documents tracing the chain of interest and oper-

ation to the Allied Uranium Mines Inc., plus an assign-
mont of Royalty to Emersen and Hughes are attached to-
gother and included herewith as Exhibit 3. A number of
other previeus agreements sre referenced in the above
documents. These other documents have all hesn replaced
and superceded by those of Exhibit 3.

(o) Qutstanding Liens -

The Apache Uranium Corporation has retained a 50%
working interest in the porperty as outlined above. ' The
lien of the government, for money loaned by DMEA, is '
consented to by Apache Uranium Cerporstion and is to
remain in effect until the amount loaned is returned te -
the Government in the event a commercial ore body is :
located on the herein described claims. (See Porm NF-201,





The original lessors and owners of the elnimi."

G, O+ Patterson et al, as shown in Exhibit 3, have re-

tained a 15% royalty on the claims. Their royalty and
interest is made subordinate to the lien of the Govern-
mont by & DMEA loan by the Porm XF-203, Ownerts Consent
to Lien, attached as Exhibit 5. A

: Anétﬁif ro&alty‘af:zél/zﬁ_is hield and retuined by
Mr. David E. Hughes of Salt Lake City, Utah, and George

-B. Emerson of Steamboat Springs, Celorado, as outlined

in the documents included in Exhibit 3. This royalty of

'2-1/2% is made subordinate te the lien of the Qovernment

by a DEEA loan by the Porm MP-201, Subordination Agree-
ment, attached as Exhibit 6. - - ~

- A further royalty of 1% is held by Carl R. Perderer
and Edward P. Taylor of Salt Lake City as outlined in
the documents in Exhibit 3. This royalty, however, is
made subordinate to the lien of the Gevernment by a DMEA
loan by the Form MF-201, Subordination Agreement,
attached as Exhibit 7. - ' I

() Record of Title -

'All of the final documents affecting the title to

the 7 claims are recorded in the offiece of the County

Recorder of San Juam County at Monticello, Utah. These
documents are listed along with the recording informa-
tion on Exhidbit 2. - , o

' .?ho'1ocat1¢n'¢at¢§, récoréins 4atst.'b¢nk and pngc
nunbers of the location notices are all shown on
¥xhibit 2. ' ' ' S e

ke BHYSICAL DRSGRIPTION, OF PROPERTY -

(a) ngrgtiagg -

As stated above, a mine cal lad the Serviceberry is

~located on the Servicebarry #1 claim. Several different
workings have been partially developed in this mine. The
_records of production are old and incomplets; however,

there appears to have been approximately 450 tons of ore
valued at around $15,000 removed frem the mine. Good
showings of mineralization are exposed along some of the

. gides and faces of the drifts. A rough sample of this .

mineralization has been analyzed chemically and included

- . as part of the gesclogical report attached as Exhibit 8,
. Roads have been conetructed to the mine and a cabin is -

located nearby. HNo other production facilitles exist

at the mine. -

Some wagon drilling has been aceomplished along the
Chinle escarpment behind the mine; however, the rscords

_' k,:





’of this drilling are of 1ittla uso, since no litho-

logical data was kept, The driller performing the work'

states that several of the holes were mineraliged. Two

. holes drilled by Allied behind the mine (holes 1 and 2
on. Figure 3) tend to vorify thil statement,

Alliod has .lretdy drillod seme 38 holos on the ‘rest
of the Pitchblende group of claitl. '

(b) vgodnct;gg and gra Reserves -

. r

o ?ho amount of past productian is stated aboVa in
4(a). . Proven ore resserves on the preperty are very
‘small due to lack of development and drilling. Some
drilling around the mine has bheen done but has been
insufficient to outline any definite reserves. The
minerslization found in the two holss drilled recently
by Allied (see Geologic Report, Exhibit 8) certainly
ancouragn: furthor oxglnrntien in this area.

(o) Qaa&.auum.u

. A brief geclegic rcport is &tbachod as sxhibit 8;
This report gives information abeut the geology, min- :
eralization on the preperty, proximity to large ors bodies,
drilling accomplished thus f&?y aud juutificntion for
rurthor oxploration. o , , - .

‘ The seven clnim- diaeutned herein are- retdily
aeeosaiblo by roads leading off the Bry Valley recad,
These roads are shown on Flgure 3. The property is
located within L5 miles of the ere purchasing depet
It mtbc ‘ : o

" Most of the roudl to sp'eific drill sitoa hgve
already been constructed as shown in Pigure 3. 4 emall
amount of bulldozing werk will be necessary to improve
the. loention aitou und to make a rov more drill roads.

Tho pr@pcrty is anly about 55 miles southsast e:
xoab by road, and about 35 miles northeast of Monticello
by rosd, Supplies and residential accomodations can be
-obtained at either toun. Canp facilities can be made
on the proporty. o L

. Mater, ?oucr. gtc. N

" Kanpower akillod in psrfaruing the type or drilling
- planned can be obtalined in Moab, Monticello, or Grand
Junetien. Bulldosers and operaters can bde hired at Mosd
or Montieello. Contractors and drill rigs are available
in the local towns as well as in Grand Juncti@n and Salt
Lake City. '

. ;.





Allicd'ﬂraniﬁm'!inot, Inc.vvill supply scalé;ie~ind
engineering supervision as well as teechnical instruments
to carry out the program otricioutly and rapidly. -

‘Water for drilling oan be ebtained at a cprin;
~about 2-1/2 miles east of the preperty.

There are no elesctrical pnvur lines in thn 1xncd1ata ,
“vieinity, dDut no need for electrieity is anticipated ~
until minlag operations bsgin. MNobile power units can
bs obtained when necessary. S

It is planned to cxplaro for all uraniua and van&d»
fum boarinc minerals. '

(M Propesed Werk -

It is proposed to drill sufficient holes, together
with close geclogisal control to adegquately dotermine
whether or not possibilities for commerecial urantum-
vanadium mineralization exists ia the Chinle-d member
of the Chinle formation on the seven claims. - The drill
rig for the project will be supplied by the local con~
tractors. The required time to complete the project in
‘octiantod to bs approximately thrqo months.

. A two-phase drilling progras i- proposed ror the
‘seven claims. Phase A, eonsiasting of eight holes, 1is
designed to first determine the favorability of the
overall area. Phase B, censisting of 24 holes, will test
~the faverable aress for possible mineralisation. The
pattern of the holes is irregular but is largely dependent
on terrain and ulronﬁy constructed drill reads and sgites. .

' _xggzgted gglou -

. Preposed lecations for cight Phase A holes are
shown and designated as A~l through A-8 on Figure 3
as well as the twenty-four (24) Phase B proposed
locations (B-1 threugh B-24). The depths, elevations.
and other data on these holes are tabulated on Exhibit
9« . The proposed lacations shown all seem to be in
favorable areas from the data obtained to date. The
250-foot spacing of Phase B will not completely drili-
out or outline an ore body, but should be sufficient
" to locats the presence of one, if complete use is made
of all possible information. If no mineralisation and
- highly favorable ground is found at any of the proposed
" locatiens, then further detailed drilling is probably
not warranted. If thtough the course of the drilling

6.





‘préjfim it boaonos_nppurcﬁt, from data obksinod, that

certain of the holes fall on unfavorable ground, it is
 desired that thesse holes not e drilled, and the foot-

age saved be used for additienal holes in the more
favorakle areas.: . S S

:o" u i -

A geolegist will be employed to supervise the

drilling and logging eof data obtained., Ho will also

“be respensible for the survey work, and proper o

location of the holes and drill rig. He will super-

. vise the sampling of the euttings, and drilling of
the cores. The drillers will keep an accurate log of

depths and drilling rates at all times. A detailed

~ deseriptive log will de kept of the cuttings and cores
By the geolegist. o o N

All cores will be arranged and properly marked
so that they can be examined by the supervisory per-
sonnel and the DMEA Field Team. The core. frem each
- will be carefully dropped out of the eore barrel onto
s wooden trough provided for that purpose., The
~ geologist will then examine the core with a field
ganma ray deteseting devise, as well as taking samples
and ecompleting the examinstion under a microscepe. A
megascopic description of the core will bs made and ,
ineluded in the deseriptive log for the hole. If any
~trace of mineralization is noted, the complete core
will be arranged im s sors box and carefully labeled.
If radioactive mineralisation is present, a proper
- sample will be taken for chemical analysis by s
commereial laboratory for percentage of U308 and V205
contents. Core recovery will be reecorded on all corss
and the losses prorated proportionstely with proper
regard to litholegy. R ; .
~ In addition to a detailed study and a log of the
litholegy of the cuttings and eores, each hole will be .
logged with a gamma ray probe to determine the pres-
~ence of any radioactive mineralisation near the bors.
"These logs will alse be used for stratigraphis corr-
- elations and for the determination ef sand lensing
~ from hele to hole aleng with the core data. :

The Allied Hrenium Mines, Ine. desires the .
Irivilcgc of not drilling some eof the proposed hole
- locations if, in the opinion ef the technical per-
- sonnel of Allied and tke DMEA Field Team, they fall -
. in an area which appears unfavoradle for ninerali-~
sation from data obtained from previcus drilling.
- Footage thus saved weuld be used in more favorable

7





;#r¢;a. critcria usod teo dotvrnin: unfavorable grauad
will be similar to that used by the u.a.uﬁs, and
.A x.c. in thoir drilling progra&u.

The Phass A holes will be drilled first teo con-
firm the favorability of the overall area. Next, due
. te the mineralisation showing in the Servicederry mine
and in the two holes drilled recently behind the mine,
-4t is planned to drill the first Phase-B holes in this
area. Subsequent holss will follow in the oatablinhod
: tuarahlo areas from previous data.

ST o SRR A If gaod uinqralisatton is obtained in nny at the
Y - ' above holes, it may be desirable to drill) additional
. : ' holes in the immediate area to the extent of the
limits of the contract, elininatinx sonme holos ln
“less fuvorablo Arsas. ‘ S

I 4 § | drilling. vill consist of yl:;-bib drilling -
to the top of the favorable ore sone or, for lack of
a hetter marker, approximately 50 feat above the
< ' contact betwesan the Chinle and Cutler-Moenkepi for-
' R mations. Sinee most all of the better mineralisition
» : - in the Big Indian Bistrist eceurs within this sons,
1t is propoesed that only this sone »e cored. Nin-
eralisatien in other parts of the seetion will be
determined by examination of the euitings and the
gamua ray leg. Because of the freguent mineralisation
immediately above the contaet between the Chinle and
Moenkopi~Cutler, it is desmed essential that esach hole
_bc carried to a dopth Juat htyoad the soentact sone.

A aotlilod bro;kdaun of estimated slevations,
depth to top of the Cutler, amount ef plug-drilling,
amount of sere drilling, and (o;th of aach hole is
given ia Exhibit 9.

(e) The work will start within 30 days and be conplated
within an additional 9C days from the date of au oxplortticn
, prajtct contract, unless weather ;rolibisu. ‘ ,

. (d4) The Allied Uranium Nines, ‘Inc. is & new eanpany,

" but bas already done considerable drilling for uraniuam
mineralisation. The cempany has experienced managerial,
‘mining, and geological personnel and has access t0 con~ -
sulting geologists and onginacra who can -uycrvi;n thc
oxploration )rojcets

Michael H. Greene - Pronidont of the company. hq; thc
following experience:

Graduate of George iathington ﬁniv.rqiﬁy

8.





Business executive with many years of

experience in the fields of real estate,
- retail merchandising and personnel

mansagenent , T .

Preodntly gbnnr£1 manager 6! colaﬁy~
Tilly, sn employment bureau in New

- York City.
ggg;!ggggg'a Yice-Prasident in charge of B&ylof&tian, has

" the ollewing experiencet:

Graduate of Stanford !niipraity and
the American Institute of Mining and
Metallurgical Engineers.

'; - S "‘, ' 1916-18 ~ Geoclogist ani‘uin. ngncxdr of Emnma
Yo - Consolidated Nines. ' o

1919 ~ Present - Consulting geologist and
engineer with examinations for large
and small companies in western United
States, Alaska, and South Ameriecs,

1923-29 - Acquired the original proparties and
‘ ' o directed deavelopment of Lead-31ilver E
. » - - ‘ - Mines Company, serving as iis president
o R . - and general manager and later becane
part owner of its successor, the
Bingkam Prospect. S

-1928-35 ~ Lecated tha original elaimn, hslped |
- organize and brought into production -
. Park City Consolidated Nines Company, -
~serving as 1lts Vice-President and =
general manager. . .

1929-42 ~ Condusted gpecial examinations for
o Utahk Copper Compmy. : S

- 1942«47 ~ Berved as a consultant to the War
o Produstion Board and Bureau of Mines,
_ Washingten, D. ¢, : S
1947 - and after ~ Returned to Salt Lake City
. to continue his consulting prastice
a8 a mining geelogist and ongineer.

~dames McBride - Vice-President in charge of Drilling
" . Operations, has had the following experience: o

‘ S . : » ‘ ‘ h’éehiniui Engineer

Owner and‘oﬁoratnr of~th¢.ﬂt¢jztpicr“ :
ation Campany, core drilling contractors. -~

9o





f Worked fer several yoiri foy the ?adé

eral Government in the operation of
construction equipment, direction of

esngineering field surveys, eenntruetion,
.of airports and major dau-.

Has done cxtonlivo cora drilling oper-
ations for uraniwm on the ﬁalnrado
Plateau for ssveral years.

"gg&;gggg‘gﬂgggggg - Goolegical con-ultant and biroctor

1923-26 -

Grsduato of Utah State and Agricul— .
tural College and 000?&0 Washington
University.

Yield A:siatant for the U. 3. Gne-
1azia;l Survey.

Bﬂnualtcnt Geologist for Toxaa o011 00- ;‘
Carter 0il fo., The State of Btnh, o
and others. ‘ ‘

acrv-d as Chairman of the Geology e
Department at Brigham Young ﬂnivorsity

. for several years. .

Consultant in uranium, mining,
petroleum and water resources.

y - Director and Consulting Qoolegitt

ﬂraﬁuitidvrraﬁ the Univeraity of Utah.

He has done extensive geologieal and
mining work for the Bureasu of Mines
end Geological Bnrvcy..

He has been practicing an a eanaulting
geologist for various mining and

| _petroleum companies for several years,

Has been engaged in sxtenpive pros-

‘pecting, exploratory and development
work in the ursnium. ttnld during the
last five years.

aro.asiositto' with tho

| 230 g gng!art
conpuny as Direstor,

Treqiur-r, aoar-tgry. and ﬂndorwritcr, ronpcetiv;ly.

They hnvc 211 had considersble exec-

utive and business experience in both
the Federal Government and priv;to ‘
induptry. :
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' 6¢ “T 4 ; ) 8 -

"the Allied Uranium Mines Ine. desires that this prlﬁr~'.

ation project be placed on a unit cost basis.

‘S¢hedule 1

gives a summary of the total estimated coests, dDoth on a
projeot and unit basis. Sclhedule 2 indicates the drilling
and eoring depths per hele as well as the amount at various
deptha. Custonm assaying is based on an estimated 20 cores,
'surficiuntly mineralized to require sccurate chemical assays.
The $8.00 per sanple charged is based on ohur;va of commer

cial aunaycr.w_;

6 (a) g ggggdgng eoggggct! (Soo Schedules 2) -

e
hole

1. Plug drilling, 1315 ft. €$2.04 avg.
e {1; 1105 fi. #$2.00 -  0-200°
(1») 210 re. @32.25 - 200-4007

z.».eorc drillinz, A0C ft. 883,36 avg.
o (1a) . 250 f1. 83$3.00 - 0-200¢
(1p) 110 ft. 983.75 - 200-400"
(1e) 40 ft. @$4.50 ~ 400-600"

3. Road and Location Building .
(3;) n»? eat ] 0xoo/a.y for &4 durs

1. Plug drilling, 4180 ft. 892.06 avg,
' " .(1a) 3125 ft. €$2.00 - 0-200°
(1»; 1045 ft. #32.25 - 200-4001
(le 10 ft. ‘63 00 - 4L00* and
over

2. Core arilling, 1080 ft.. 0$3.35 avg.
gza 640 ft. 8$3.00 -  0-200!
2b) 380 ft. 98$3.75 - 200-400°
{2s) 60 ft. 06& 50 - 400% and
over

3. Road ana Laoatian Building
: (31) ﬁ-? cat @ $100/day for 8 duro

11,
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$6,250.00
2,351.25

$1,920.00
1,425,00

'$ 2,682.50

1,342.50

$ b;k25500

$ 8,631.25

3,615.00

,g‘ s

$13,046.25





1.

| 35

. B

6;(9)

1.

6.(d) Bquiga

.

‘ '2.

2.
3.

3.

20 samples #§3.00

ﬂoelagical Supervition #60@ 0 #1,260;00
Field Assistant 400.00 '800.00
Assay costs - 40.00 120.00

FHOE §IE000

 Phase s  Phassn

Brill log roproduetian $ 15.00 t“<a$.00
and supplies

Core boxes 20,00 60,00

Fuel and oil - ‘ .
- (3a) Auto-Supervisory 50.00 - 100.00

450 . L ’
#50/mo Y T

Tﬁtll 6(Q)opcp»-nnaooboucﬂoteo&ooto»:&go-d-b‘

Phese 4  Phase d

&ata~8uperviaery $ 50.00 $ 100.00
'50/‘0. o . : : A
Loss of Casing 150,00 . 450.00
600 ft. of 4-1/2«
. eaning _ '
Radiﬂtotrie Counter ' gg.go %g% %%
. asnd Prode

Totsl 6(‘)Q000w000909'0000!&0..O‘inbocdo'hc.’

6.(e) sz5&.&&i&a_iaa~sn.~saz;&£1 ~ none sssumed,

6. (f) New

- !!Qﬂ.o

12.

Totul 6‘(b)ocu;o.ocoaooooo-aoooooobcoo,a.n;co‘ 3,160;00

290.00

900.00





6(g) HSageglgggggg

,v
P A )

1. Worknen'; ceapqnu;tion $ 20 00 8" AG 00

2. Aaeanntin; &nd Hanthly 100.00 200‘00
rcporta -
S 3553 - ¥346.00
’ t@t‘l ﬂ(s)caoen-bpnoevooop-otovopo-ooo.ocobu‘ 360,00

6.(h) Contingencies

1. Appraxinataly 10% of 1gggzégg QH;‘QBZ;QQ‘

the tetal amount of

- each phase 1s added

- to cover such things

. a8 increased drilling

- depths, supervisery
‘costs, operating mat-
arial qnd supplies, ote.

!O‘ll 6(h)ooo‘qadtbﬁtnoona-ntooooooao-o‘dp-o* 2’230 00

WDQ/el

In aecord;nat with EH!A r guiationl the Aliipd o
uraniun Mines, Ine. is prepared to pay 251301 the cost of
the project 1n tha following manner: '

Alliod Eraniux Mines, Ins. will porforn tll of the

‘necessary work and pay for all independent contracts,
-1abor, material and supplies used. Reimbursement by DMEA
‘'will be in asccordance with Schedule 1, less 25% on a unit
_basis, and drought up te date at the end of esch month;

1+0., the amount toc be loaned by the Government for sach
foot of drilling performed will be 25X less than the

amounts shown on Schedule 1; or, as shown at the bottom
of the schedule, will amount to a total of $.62per unit,

‘It is desired that BNEA payments to Allied be made on the
‘15th of the month for the footage of hele drillod during
vq‘th. previous nanth.

Roapcctznlly uubnitt-d,v
- Am.mn vaunm xmxs, 1Kce
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F(ﬂ

(b)

(&)

()
-{g)
(b)

Indepandent Contract

1. DPrillimg
2. Corisg

‘Laber, Supervision,

~ Comsultants B
COperating mmn and

_!ﬂquiémt leatim o
and Loss

Rohabniuﬁ.w tm‘t miu

How MMW. ete.

mmcllmm ‘

Contingoncies

23‘ Sm of Gﬂt’ ‘

i‘l’ejwt

3 3 682 50 $ 8,631.25 311, 313.75

: 1,343.56 3,615.00 41,957;50 _

400.00 800.00  1,200.00

1,040.00  2,120,00 wa,uomo'
| 85.00 205,00  290.00

| 250,00 680,00  900.00

12000 240.00 360,00

595,00 LESO0 .2.320.00
*M%&é

$ 4,006.25 $13,414.69 m,:‘m.sn

$1,638.75 $ 4,470.56 § 6,100.31

" Per Foot

31 63 |
XLS
A7

e

08

a3

Hm
None
f.ost
e

$2.625

$0.875





. o __Plug-hrillisg Zenes Coring Zone

o "~ Depth of 4007 400"
. HeleNo.  Hole in Feet Q:mmﬂ,_m _m.m:.m.m
. us 1 s

A2 . a0 190 o 10 .49:

A3 120 70 s

as 200 EEET o | 50

a6 1m0 10 D s
At 2% 2000 o 50

Tl Lms s gl e W %

- gﬁ .‘.'C B : : s .
| o | —Plug-Drilling Zones —Coring Zomes ___ .
_ - Dep th of o 400°? 4007
Hole No, 1.!2.1..%.&12... 0-2007 2007-400' & over _.m«wiﬂ_'
pa o0 200 150 %0

B2 w0 e o sl
‘B3 ) o - "
3.4 s 35 o -
B . a0 200 2o S 80
B6 40 200 180 %
Br 2 25 |

B9 160 mo 50
B-10 178 s 50

15,





‘ - semmEz

'(uathmied) | ~ _PhageB S | T
- »‘ " Depth of _._njiamtﬂz_._éaz.ésggg_. __.52.138.329_._.3667~
BleWs.  MeleinFest 02000 2001801 ygver O-a00t 20014001 g aver
s w0 'j.uo_ | .50
B2 a0 I T 50 o
-3 e g0 200 10 S0
B¢ ss 20 13§ B 50 |
Bds 200 e w |
s 18 108 s0 B
e ’ : a0 200 160 . o

B8 .20 . 10 g 10

8

- B30 o 295 200 '._45 o o 7‘50'1
2l 10 e s
B2z w0 1@ s

333 w0 50.

el

stals 260 L5 Lo 10 e w0
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; ’ | DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADM!MSTMT&ON@.MSWM
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Mﬂ\/ ﬂO o
3T 50 u T
ot to\be ﬁlled n by applwant

APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN 7., ,
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO | 'ﬁﬁﬁfi&ﬁ{y | EA 383

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE - | p,e; Received ... "f]ﬁ.’.’.’f_'"'__"_'.'_Z"'__ﬁﬁ'_iﬁ ____ .
PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED ' Estimated Cost

Participation (Govel nment %) ...

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Name of applwcmt % Stat ere our full legal name, in the form in.which you will wish to contract and your
a,li anium mmc. Imwpmuﬁ

mailing address:

(b) If other than an 1nd1v1dual add to your name above whether a corporatlon, partnership, etc., and the name of the State
in which incorporated or otherwise organized.

(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.

(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects,” before completing this application.

Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each

. sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required

information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.

bomply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
dministration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

3. Applicant’s property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to éxplore, including all
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the explo1atlon, and excludmg any land or 1nterest in land which is

ns nc u 1n ex €CT CONTracy . § .M _WEhiha iy oW P v wi_ ' h
B LR e s 5A0ge mintag olaies known as derviceberey

in Sestion 34, ¥. 30 5., "'@?ﬁi'"ﬁg"ﬁ;‘;"ﬂﬂﬁﬂo ’ Sm in County, Utab.

(b) State any mine name by which. the property is known,
1 &‘ State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise %‘3“@@’? Qﬂ‘

-(d) If you are not the owner, jt with thi apphcatxon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which
you control the property. %‘3%‘13 ﬁﬁ?‘g v

(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it a“ ‘t*ﬁ‘ﬂ’“& 'ﬁ't"

(f) If the land gonsists of unpgtented ¢laims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice. é‘“ ‘%@&%ah : &&& .

4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
- conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes.

(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.

(¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require its return to you. -

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibilityb of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
oints.

(¢) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equipment, water, and power. 16—668561-1





5. The explordtion'project.——(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore _..__ nﬁg}m ________________

S 83d-Venadion -ores. : -

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needée
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. : - :

(¢) The work w111 start w1thm -_--3&__- days and be completed within ______ 3,__ months from the date of an exploration
project contract. :

(d) State the operating experience and background of the apphcant with relation to the ablhty to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

. 6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item; To.the extent that-the work is to be contracted, do- not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting; per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etc.). S -

(b) Labor, supermswn, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, lasses and rates of wages salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and supplies—Furnish an itemized list, 1nclud1ng items of equlpment costlng less than $50 each, -
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use- allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detalled list showmg the cost of any necessary initial rehablhtatlon or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and whlch will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project..

(g9) Miscellaneous—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensation

and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. '

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated abov
NoTe.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or a
other indirect costs, or work performed or costs incurred before the date of the contract, should be included in the
estimate of costs. . :
7. (@) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on
Government -participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? . . _ . .
(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs? L , . . .

-Money D Use of equipment owned by you -~ D Other -

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION EEEEECE R

--The .undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own -behalf and acting for
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief. .

Dated -------._--.-.m-m;_ig . . , 195_5 | ‘ -
ﬂl@ Urm%g mwp, mccvpomt“

( Dhcant)

By R )
- General Hanager & Tredsurer
i a7

Title 18, U. S. Code (Cnmes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a w1|lfu||y false stufement or represenlanon to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—66651-1
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- Pitchblende Extension #1 Sept. b, 1952 Sept. 8, 1952 13 209
'~»Fitehb1ead¢ Extcnsian &z SQ#&w'k,HIQSQ  3‘?$9 8,_1952 13 ‘319 

 Pitenblende #4 Sept. 4, 1952 Sept. g, 1952 13 a5
"vivServienbcrry #1~,  ; ; ; Junc 11, 19&9. Jun¢-1$é:;9§9 A.?Ryl“ 16&4'

wisyrvignhgrty'fﬁ A  ,';,J§nI»11, 19&9'Jtnc 15, 19£@ a tg;1' 164 |

CGarvieederry 43 Jduly 2, 1952 July 15, 1952 13 . 140

© Serviesberry #4 July 2, 1953 July 15, 1952 - 13 - 141

A uiaimg lcaut eavqrin; the ahov: ¢1aiuu was uuda on Novqnbtr
20, 1954 between G. O. Patterson et al, "Lessors™, and Apache

. Uranium Cerperation, “Lessee®, This lease was rssorded in thc 'Ja'

records of San Juan Sounty, Utak, on April 30, 1955 andor
lnfwy Xo, K-51394 in book 303, pages 86 to 97.,-

ta oporntionul azrannaat called "noditication and Suppluucntgx‘
Agreenent” was made on Pebruary 2, 1955 between Apache Uranium
Corporatien and Allied Uranium Mines, Inc. This agreement was
resorded in the recoerds of San Juan County, Utah, on April 30.

_~1955 under Entry le. HaSl&O in bwak 303, pages 98 ‘o 10&.

A modifieation lcttor was ucdc to "3” adove on Pcbru;ry 12, 1955“
and was resorded on April 30, 1955 in the records of San Juan .

 Geunty under Batry We. N-5141 in book 303, pages. 105 and 106. -

',” 5. ?ln asnigaucnt ar @vnrriﬁing Ruyuity A;rconont wun tnao on April .
7 30, 1955 betwesn Apache Uranium. Qerporation, and David E. Nughes -

and George B. Emersen in whiek Apache assigned a 2-1/2% over-

'_‘riiing royalty to Nr. Naughes and Mr, Emerson. This document is -

now being recorded in the resords of San Juan County, Utah,

13.
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